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B NLC DALI CONV

SAFETY AND MOUNTING INFORMATION:

The B NLC DALI CONV controller is exclusively designed for luminaire integra-
tion. An independent installation (e.g. ceiling integration) is possible by means
of the ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Recommended cable types for
independent installation: DALI + mains voltage: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV
5x1.5mm?. External push button: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?.
The push button and DALI-2 interfaces provide basic insulation against mains.
If the push button interface or the DALI-2 interface is connected to an external
voltage, particular with mains voltage, the unit will be destroyed! The controller
can serve up to 32 DALI-2 LED drivers (Part -207) in the broadcast mode and
a DALI-2 presence sensor (Part -303) that comes with and without a daylight
sensor (Part -304).

1) Bluetooth Networked Lighting Control DALI Converter for luminaire integration;
2) Indication LED for Bluetooth network status; 3) t¢ point; 4) Button to RESET
to ex-factory settings (press >10s to Reset); 5) Allowed wire leads diameter;
6) Made in Hungary; 7) picture only for reference, valid print on product;
8) Wiring scheme; 9) Mounting hint for good radio connectivity; 10) Do not place
any mains voltage or LED supply wires within or close to this area; 11) Placement
of integrated radio transmitter antenna; 12) Recommended minimal distance to
metal parts; 13) DALI interface; 14) Maximal total DALI wire length; 15) Guaran-
teed DALI supply current; 16) Maximum DALI Supply current; this device is not
allowed to be connected with other DALI Bus power supplies; 17) Supported
DALI-2 types; 18) Control gear (Part -207); 19) Occupancy sensor (Part -303);
20) Light Sensor (Part -304); 21) Push button interface; 22) Maximal total wire
length to all push buttons; 23) Radio frequency; 24) Wireless protocol;
25) Bluetooth NLC provided by Silvair; 26) Wireless range; 27) 10 m line of sight;
28) Type of protection.

The device can be put into operation using the HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), subject to prior acceptance of the Terms of Use
and the Privacy Policy. Inventronics GmbH may terminate or suspend the use
of the HubSense Commissioning Tool at any time and for any or no reason in
its sole discretion, even if access and use is continued to be allowed to others.
Hereby, Inventronics GmbH declares that the radio equipment type B NLC DALI
CONV is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frequency range: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF output power (EIRP) of the product:
+8 dBm.

(® SICHERHEITS- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE:

Das B NLC DALI CONV Steuergerét ist ausschlieBlich fiir den Einbau in Leuch-
ten vorgesehen. Eine unabhangige Montage (z.B. Deckeneinbau) ist mit Hilfe
des ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091) méglich; Empfohlene Kabeltypen bei
unabhangiger Montage: DALI + Netzspannung: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? oder 1x
HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Externer Taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?.
Der Tastereingang und die DALI-2 Schnittstelle bieten eine Basisisolierung
gegenuber der Netzversorgung. Wenn der Tastereingang oder die DALI-2 Schnitt-
stelle mit einer externen Spannung, insbesondere mit Netzspannung, verbunden
wird, wird das Gerat zerstort! Das Steuergerdt kann bis zu 32 DALI-2 LED-
Treiber (Teil -207) im Ubertragungsmodus und einen DALI-2-Prasenzsensor (Teil
-303) bedienen, der sowohl mit als auch ohne einen Tageslichtsensor (Teil -304)
erhéltlich ist.

1) Bluetooth-NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-Konverter fiir Leuchten-
einbau ; 2) Anzeige LED fur Bluetooth Netzwerkstatus; 3) tg-Punkt; 4) Taster fur
RESET auf Werkseinstellungen (fir RESET > 10s betétigen); 5) Zuléssiger Ader-
querschnitt; 6) Hergestellt in Ungarn; 7) Foto dient nur als Referenz, giiltiger
Aufdruck auf dem Produkt; 8) Anschluss-Schema; 9) Montagehinweise fiir eine
gute Funkausbreitung; 10) Keine Netz- oder LED-Versorgungsleitungen innerhalb
oder nahe dieses Bereiches fiihren; 11) Platzierung der integrierten Funkanten-
ne; 12) Empfohlener Mindestabstand zu angrenzenden Metallteilen; 13) DALI
Schnittstelle; 14) Maximale Gesamtlange der DALI Leitung; 15) Garantierter DALI
Versorgungsstrom; 16) Maximaler DALI Versorgungsstrom; dieses Geréat darf
nicht mit anderen DALI Bus Stromversorgungen verbunden werden; 17) Unter-
stiitzte DALI-2 Geratetypen; 18) Elektronisches Vorschaltgerat (Teil -207); 19) Pra-
senzsensor (Teil -303); 20) Lichtsensor (Teil -304); 21) Anschluss fiir Taster mit
SchlieBerkontakt; 22) Maximale Gesamtleitungslange zu allen Tastern; 23) Ra-
diofrequenz; 24) Funkprotokoll; 25) Bluetooth-NLC von Silvair bereitgestellt;
26) Funkreichweite; 27) 10m Sichtweite; 28) Schutzart.

Das Gerat kann mit dem HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.
hubsense.eu) in Betrieb gesetzt werden, die Annahme der Nutzungsbedingun-
gen sowie der Datenschutzrichtlinie vorausgesetzt. Inventronics GmbH kann
die Nutzung des HubSense Commissioning Tool jederzeit aus beliebigem Grund
oder ohne Angabe von Griinden nach eigenem Ermessen beenden oder aus-
setzen, auch wenn anderen weiterhin Zugang dazu und Nutzung gewahrt wird.
Hiermit erklart die Inventronics GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp B NLC DALI
CONYV der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserkldrung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frequenzbereich: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF-Ausgangsleistung (EIRP) des
Produkts: 4 dBm.

(® INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE ET A L'INSTALLATION :

Le contréleur B NLC DALI CONV est congu exclusivement pour I'intégration dans
des luminaires. Il peut étre installé a part (par ex. pour une intégration dans le
plafond) en utilisant 'TECO CI KIT (Art. n° 4008321392091) ; Types de cable recom-
mandés pour une installation séparée : DALI + tension secteur : 1x NYM
5x 1,5 mm? ou 1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?2. Bouton poussoir externe : 1x NYM
3x 1,5 mm?ou 1x HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Les interfaces DALI et du bouton-poussoir
fournissent une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Sile bouton poussoir
ou linterface DALI est raccordé(e) sur une source de tension externe, en parti-
culier avec la tension secteur, le dispositif sera détruit ! Les interfaces DALI-2 et
du bouton-poussoir fournissent une isolation de base du raccordement secteur.
Le raccordement de I'interface du bouton-poussoir ou de I'interface DALI-2 a
une source de tension externe (tension secteur notamment) entraine la destruc-
tion du dispositif ! Le controleur peut servir jusqu’a 32 pilotes LED DALI-2 (piéce
-207) en mode de diffusion ainsi qu’un capteur de présence DALI-2 (piece -303)
avec capteur de lumiére du jour optionnel (piece -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) Convertisseur DALI pour I'inté-
gration de luminaires ; 2) Voyant LED pour statut réseau Bluetooth ; 3) Point T¢ ;
4) Bouton RESET pour restaurer les paramétres par défaut (maintenir la pression
pendant plus de 10 sec. pour restaurer les parameétres par défaut) ; 5) Diamétre
autorisé des fils conducteurs ; 6) Fabriqué en Hongrie ; 7) Image non contractuelle,
se référer aux inscriptions sur le produit ; 8) Schéma de cablage ; 9) Indications
de montage pour liaison radio adaptée ; 10) Aucune tension secteur ni aucun
céable d’alimentation LED ne doit se trouver dans cette zone ou a proximité ;
11) Positionnement de I'antenne radio intégrée ; 12) Distance minimale recom-
mandée par rapport aux piéces métalliques ; 13) Interface DALI ; 14) Longueur
maximale des cables DALI ; 15) Courant d’alimentation DALI garanti ; 16) Courant
d’alimentation DALI maximum ; Cet appareil n’est pas autorisé a étre connecté
aux autres alimentations électriques de bus DALI ; 17) Types DALI-2 pris en
charge ; 18) Dispositif de contréle (piece -207) ; 19) Détecteur de présence (piece
-303) ; 20) Capteur de lumiére (piece -304) ; 21) Interface du bouton-poussoir ;
22) Longueur maximale des cables pour tous les boutons-poussoirs ; 23) Fré-
quence radio ; 24) Protocole sans fil ; 25) Bluetooth NLC fourni par Silvair ;
26) Portée sans fil ; 27) Visibilité directe 10 m ; 28) Type de protection.

Vous pouvez utiliser I'outil de mise en service HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu)
pour mettre en service I'appareil. Pour cela, il faut avoir préalablement accepté les
conditions d’utilisation et la politique de confidentialité. Inventronics GmbH se réserve
le droit d’interrompre ou d’annuler I'utilisation de I'outil de mise en service HubSense a
tout moment et quelle que soit la raison, quand bien méme son utilisation reste possible
pour des utilisateurs tiers.

Inventronics GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité de I'équipement
radio B NLC DALI CONV avec la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de cette décla-
ration UE de conformité peut étre consulté dans son intégralité a I'adresse suivante
: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Gamme de fréquences : 2402 - 2480 MHz, puissance de sortie max. (PIRE) du
produit : 4 dBm.

(@ ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E IL MONTAGGIO:

Il controller B NLC DALI CONV é concepito esclusivamente per I'integrazione in
impianti di illuminazione. Un‘installazione indipendente (per es. integrazione al
soffitto) & possibile mediante il KIT ECO CI (Art. N. 4008321392091); Tipi di cavo
raccomandati per il montaggio indipendente: DALI + Tensione di rete: 1x NYM
5x1,5mm? oppure 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Pulsante esterno: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm?
oppure 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Le interfacce pulsante e DALI forniscono un isola-
mento di base contro la connessione di rete. Se l‘interfaccia del pulsante o
I‘interfaccia DALI sono collegate a una alimentazione esterna, in particolare alla
rete elettrica, |‘unita potrebbe distruggersi! Le interfacce pulsante e DALI-2 for-
niscono un isolamento di base contro la tensione di rete. Collegare I'interfaccia
pulsante o I'interfaccia DALI-2 a una tensione esterna, in particolare alla tensio-
ne di rete, comporta la distruzione dell’unita! Il controller pud servire fino a 32
driver LED DALI-2 (parte -207) in modalita di trasmissione e un sensore di pre-
senza DALI-2 (parte -303) fornito con e senza sensore di luce diurna (parte -304).
1) Convertitore DALI con Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) per I'inte-
grazione di apparecchi di illuminazione; 2) LED di indicazione per lo stato della
rete Bluetooth; 3) Punto tc; 4) Pulsante per effettuare il RESET e ripristinare le
impostazioni di fabbrica iniziali (premere >10s per ripristinare le impostazioni di
fabbrica iniziali); 5) Diametro cavi consentito; 6) Prodotto in Ungheria; 7) Imma-
gine solo come riferimento, stampa valida sul prodotto; 8) Schema di cablaggio;
9) Indicazione per il montaggio per una buona connettivita radio; 10) Non collo-
care alcun cavo di tensione di rete o di alimentazione LED all’interno o vicino a
quest’area; 11) Posizionamento dell’antenna radio trasmettitrice integrata; 12) Di-
stanza minima raccomandata dai componenti metallici; 13) Interfaccia DALI;
14) Max. lunghezza totale del filo DALI 15) Corrente di alimentazione DALI ga-
rantita; 16) Corrente di alimentazione DALI massima; questo dispositivo non pud
essere collegato con altri alimentatori DALI bus; 17) Tipi DALI-2 supportati;
18) Unita di alimentazione (Parte -207); 19) Sensore di presenza (Parte -303);
20) Sensore luce (Parte -304); 21) Interfaccia pulsante; 22) Max. lunghezza tota-
le del filo per tutti i pulsanti; 23) Frequenza radio; 24) Protocollo wireless; 25) Blue-
tooth NLC fornito da Silvair; 26) Campo wireless; 27) 10m campo visivo; 28) Tipo
di protezione.

Il dispositivo pud essere messo in funzione utilizzando lo strumento di messa in
servizio HubSense di Inventronics GmbH (https://platform.hubsense.eu), previa
accettazione dei Termini di utilizzo e dell’Informativa sulla privacy. Inventronics
GmbH puo interrompere o sospendere 'uso dello strumento di messa in servizio
HubSense in qualsiasi momento e per qualsiasi o nessun motivo a sua esclusi-
va discrezione, anche se I'accesso e I'uso continuano ad essere autorizzati ad
altri.

Con la presente, Inventronics GmbH dichiara che I'equipaggiamento radio di tipo
B NLC DALI CONV é conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita europea & disponibile sul seguente indirizzo:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Intervallo di frequenza: 2402 - 2480 MHz, uscita max. HF (EIRP) del prodotto:
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B NLC DALI CONV

(® INFORMACION DE INSTALACION Y SEGURIDAD:

El controlador B NLC DALI CONV ha sido disefiado exclusivamente para la in-
tegracion en luminarias. Es posible realizar una instalacion independiente (p. €j.,
una integracion en el techo) mediante el ECO CI KIT (n.° de articulo
4008321392091). Tipos de cables recomendados para la instalacion indepen-
diente: DALI + tension de red: un cable NYM de 5 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV
de 5 x 1,5 mm?, Boton externo: un cable NYM de 3 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV
de 3 x 1,5 mm?. El pulsador y los interfaces DALI proporcionan un aislamiento
bésico en la conexién de red. Si la interfaz del botén o la interfaz DALI se co-
nectan a una tension externa, especialmente si se trata de tensién de red, se
destruira la unidad. La interfaz del pulsador y la interfaz DALI-2 proporcionan
aislamiento basico con respecto a la conexion de red. Tenga en cuenta que la
unidad se destruira si la interfaz del pulsador o la interfaz DALI-2 se encuentran
conectadas a un voltaje externo, especialmente el voltaje de red. El controlador
puede prestar servicio a hasta 32 drivers LED DALI-2 (pieza -207) en modo de
difusién y a un sensor de movimiento DALI-2 (pieza -303), con o sin un sensor
de luz diurna (pieza -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) Conversor DALI para la integra-
cion de luminarias; 2) Indicador LED para estado de red Bluetooth; 3) Punto tc;
4) Boton para restablecimiento a los ajustes de fabrica (pulse mas de 10 seg.
para restablecer los ajustes); 5) Diametro permitido de los hilos de conexién;
6) Fabricado en Hungria; 7) Imagen solo como referencia, impresion valida en
producto; 8) Esquema de cableado; 9) Sugerencia de montaje para la conecti-
vidad de radio adecuada; 10) No coloque cables de tension de red o de fuentes
de alimentacién LED dentro o cerca de esta zona; 11) Colocacion de la antena
del transmisor de radio integrada; 12) Distancia minima recomendada a las
partes metdlicas; 13) Interfaz DALI; 14) Longitud méxima total del cable DALI;
15) Corriente de suministro DALI garantizada; 16) Corriente de suministro DALI
maxima; este dispositivo no se puede conectar a otras fuentes de alimentacion
de bus DALI; 17) Tipos DALI-2 compatibles; 18) Dispositivo de control (pieza
-207); 19) Sensor de ocupacion (pieza -303); 20) Sensor de luz (pieza -304);
21) Interfaz de pulsador; 22) Longitud total maxima del cable a todos los pulsa-
dores; 23) Frecuencia de radio; 24) Protocolo inalambrico; 25) Bluetooth NLC
proporcionado por Silvair; 26) Rango inaldmbrico; 27) 10 m de campo visual;
28) Tipo de proteccion.

El dispositivo se puede poner en funcionamiento con la herramienta de puesta
en marcha HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), con sujecion a la acepta-
cioén previa de las Condiciones de uso y la Politica de privacidad. Inventronics
GmbH puede rescindir o suspender el uso de la herramienta de puesta en
marcha HubSense en cualquier momento o sin motivo a su entera discrecion,
incluso si se permiten el acceso y el uso a otros.

Por la presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que el equipo de radio tipo B NLC
DALI CONV cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Puede consultar el texto
completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente direccion
de internet: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Intervalo de frecuencia: entre 2.402 y 2.480 MHz; salida de alta frecuencia
maxima (potencia isétropa radiada equivalente) del producto: 4 dBm.

(® INFORMAGAO DE SEGURANGA E DE MONTAGEM:

O controlador B NLC DALI CONV foi concebido exclusivamente para integracéo
em luminarias. E possivel uma instalagdo independente (ex. integracéo em tetos)
através do KIT ECO ClI (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Tipos de cabo recomendados
para a montagem independente: DALI + tensdo de rede: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? ou
1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Botdo de pressdo externo: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? ou 1x HO5VV
3x1,5mm?. O bot&o de pressao e as interfaces DALI proporcionam um isolamen-
to bésico na conex&o de rede. Se a interface do botéo de press&o ou a interfa-
ce DALI estiver conectada a uma tensdo externa, especialmente com a tenséo
de rede, a unidade sera destruida! O botdo de presséo e as interfaces DALI-2
proporcionam um isolamento basico na rede. Se a interface do botao de pressao
ou a interface DALI-2 for ligada a uma tensdo externa — a tensao da rede em
particular — a unidade sera destruida! O controlador pode servir até 32 drivers
LED DALI-2 (Pega -207) no modo de transmissdo e um sensor de presenca
DALI-2 (Peca -303) fornecido com e sem um sensor de luz diurna (Peca -304).
1) Conversor DALI Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) para integracdo
de luminarias; 2) LED de indicagdo do estado da rede Bluetooth; 3) ponto tc;
4) Botdo RESET para repor as defini¢des de fabrica (prima >10 s para repor);
5) Diametro permitido dos fios condutores; 6) Fabricado na Hungria; 7) imagem
apenas para referéncia, estampa valida no produto; 8) Esquema de ligagao;
9) Sugestao de montagem para uma boa conectividade de radio; 10) N&o colo-
que cabos de tensao de rede ou fontes de alimentagdo LED dentro ou perto
desta area; 11) Colocacao da antena do transmissor de radio integrada; 12) Dis-
tancia minima recomendada para pecas metélicas; 13) Interface DALI; 14) Com-
primento de fio DALI total maximo; 15) Corrente de fornecimento DALI garantida;
16) Corrente de fornecimento DALI méaxima; este dispositivo ndo tem permissao
para estar ligado a outras fontes de alimentagao de bus DALI; 17) Tipos DALI-2
suportados; 18) Equipamento de controlo (Pega -207); 19) Sensor de ocupagédo
(Pega -303); 20) Sensor de luz (Pega -304); 21) Interface do botéo de pressao;
22) Comprimento do fio total maximo para todos os botdes de presséo; 23) Fre-
quéncia de radio; 24) Protocolo sem fios; 25) Bluetooth NLC disponibilizado por
Silvair; 26) Alcance sem fios; 27) Linha de visao de 10 m; 28) Tipo de proteg&o.
O dispositivo pode ser colocado em funcionamento com a Ferramenta de Co-
locagdo em Funcionamento HubSense da Inventronics GmbH (https://platform.
hubsense.eu), sujeita a aceitacdo prévia dos Termos de Utilizagao e da Politica
de Privacidade. A Inventronics GmbH pode concluir ou suspender a utilizagao
da Ferramenta de Colocagéo em Funcionamento HubSense em qualquer altura,
por qualquer motivo, a sua descrigdo, mesmo que o acesso e a utilizagdo
continuem a ser permitidos a outras pessoas.

Pelo presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento de radio
B NLC DALI CONV cumpre com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o com-
pleto texto da declaragdo de conformidade no seguinte site da internet:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Alcance da frequéncia: 2402 - 2480 MHz, saida max. de HF (EIRP) do produto:
4dBm.

NAHPO®OPIEZ AZOAAEIAY KAI STHPIZHE:

O eheyktriG B NLC DALI CONV éxel oxedla0TET ATMOKAEIOTIKA yla TNV OAOKARpwan
TWV OLOTNUATWY GWTIOHOL. MTTOPEL Va YivEL HEHOVWHEVN EyKATATTAON (TT.X. OTO
Tapav) xpnotportowwvtag to ECO CIKIT (Ap. E€apt. 4008321392091); Mpotetvo-
Hevol ToTTol kaAwdiou yla autdvopn eykatdotacn: DAL + taon Siktoou: 1x NYM
5x1.5mm? A} 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. E€wtepikd TAfKTpo Ttieong: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm?
1 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. O TieoTIKAG SIaKATTTNG Kat ot Siettadég DALI tapéxouv
Baoikr pévwon amo tn olvdeon oto pedpa. Edv To TAfkTpo f n diertadri DALI
ouvdebei o e€wTePIKN TAON, 1Blaitepa Taon SikToou, N povada Ba kataotpadei!
O meoTikog SlakdtTng Kat ot diettadég DALI-2 rtapéxouv Badikn pdvwan aro tn
00OVSeaN oTo pedpa. Av O TIECTIKOG SlakoTtng fi n diertadri DALI-2 cuvéeBoiv oe
eEWTEPIKN TAON, 181aiTEPA OE TAON KEVTPIKNAG TIapoxrig, N Hovada Ba kataotpadei!
O eheykTrig pmtopei va eguminpetrioet éwg 32 odnyoug DALI-2 LED (E€aptnpa -207)
e Aettoupyia petadoong kat évav atodntrpa rapouvaiag DALI-2 (E€aptnpa -303)
He fj wpig atoBnTrpa nuepriolov dpwtog (E€aptnua -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) Metatportéag DALI yia evowpd-
Twon PWTIOTIKWV cwpdtwy 2) LED £vdeléng yia kataotaon Siktoou Bluetooth
38) Znpeio Sokipng te 4) Kouprti yia RESET oe epyootaciakég pubpioelg (atriote
>10 Seutepdhertta yia entavadopd) 5) Emrpenopevn SlapeTpog kahwdiou 6) Ka-
Taokevaletat otnv Ovyyapia 7) H eikéva eivat evoekTikr. H €ykupn extOTIWON
eivat oo Tipoidv. 8) Aldypappa kaAwdiwong 9) YTIOSeIEn ToTtobETNONG yia owaotr}
padio-ouvdeaudTnTa 10) Mnv ToToBeTeiTe KaAWdIa TAONG KEVIPIKAG TIApOXnG 1
Tpododooiag LED Kovta oe auTrv TNV TIEPLOXT 1} 0TO ECWTEPIKO TNG 11) TottoBE-
TNON KEPQIAG EVOWHATWHEVOL PadIoTIopTol 12) MpoTelvopevn EAAXIOTN anéoTa-
on anoé petalika egaptripata 13) Artadr) DALl 14) ME£yioTo GUVOAIKO UrKOG
kaAwdiov DALI 15) Eyyunpévo pebpa mtapoxrc DALI 16) Méyioto pebpa Tapoxniq
DALI n ouokeur| Sev ETUTPETETAL VA CUVSEETAL OE TIAPOXES LOXVOG AAAWV SIAUAWY
DALI 17) Yrtootnpilopevot tottot DALI-2 18) Mnxaviapdg eAéyxou (E€aptnpa -207)
19) AloBntripag katoxng (E€aptnua -303) 20) Awbntripa ¢pwtog (E€aptnua -304)
21) Alertadn TETTIKOU KOUKTTOU 22) MEYIOTO CUVONIKO HrKoG KaAwdiou yia Oha
Ta MARKTPA Ttieang 23) Padloouxvotnta 24) AcOppato TipwtokoAAo 25) Bluetooth
NLC mou mapéxetat amtd Tn Silvair 26) Ebpog actppatng Aettoupyiag 27) 10 m
Tiedio dpaong 28) TuTtog TpooTaciag.

H ouokevn pmtopei va tebei oe Aettoupyia xpnotporovtag to Epyaleio 6€ong oe
Aettoupyia HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), katéTv mponyodpevng
arnodoyng Twv Opwv Xpriong kat g MoAtikiig Artoppritou. H Inventronics GmbH
HTtopei va Slakopel fj va avaoteilel Tn xprion touv Epyaleiov BEong oe Aettoupyia
HubSense oTtoladATIOTE OTIYHI| KAl Yia OTIOLOVONATIOTE AGYO, KATA TN SIAKPITIKY
TNG EVXEPELQ, AKOMN Kal AV CLVEXICEL va ETUTPETIETAL N TTPOOBaoN Kat n xprion oe
AMoug.

Awa Tou TTapdvTog, N Inventronics GmbH SNAWVEL OTL 0 PASIOPWVIKOG EEOTIMOHOG
TUTI0L B NLC DALI CONV eival oupdpwvog pe tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TAripeg
Keipevo TnG SAwong cuppdpdwong EE eival SiaBéaipo otnv mapakatw S1adikTu-
akn 8levbuvon: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

EUpog ouxvotntag: 2402 - 2480 MHz, péyiotn £6o60g HF (EIRP) Tou TtpoiévTog:
4dBm.

@D VEILIGHEIDS- EN MONTAGEINFORMATIE:

De B NLC DALI CONV-controller is speciaal ontworpen voor integratie in arma-
turen. Onafhankelijke installatie (bijv. inbouw in het plafond) is mogelijk via de
ECO CIKIT (Art.nr. 4008321392091); aanbevolen kabeltypes voor onafhankelijke
montage: DALI + netspanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Ex-
terne drukknop: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm2. De drukknop- en DALI-
interfaces bieden een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Als de drukknopinterface
of de DALI-interface op een externe spanning aangesloten is, met name bij net-
spanning, raakt het toestel defect! De drukknop- en DALI-2-interfaces bieden een
basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Als de drukknopinterface of de DALI-2-interface
wordt aangesloten op een externe spanningsbron — met name netspanning — wordt
de eenheid vernietigd! De controller kan tot 32 DALI-2-leddrivers (deel -207) bedie-
nen in de uitzendmodus en een DALI-2-bewegingssensor (deel -303) die wordt
geleverd met en zonder een daglichtsensor (deel -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-converter voor armatuurin-
tegratie; 2) Indicatie-led voor Bluetooth-netwerkstatus; 3) T¢-punt; 4) Knop om
te resetten naar fabrieksinstellingen (langer dan 10 s indrukken om te resetten);
5) Toegestane draaddiameter; 6) Geproduceerd in Hongarije; 7) Afbeelding alleen
ter referentie, zie het geldende opschrift op het product; 8) Bedradingsschema;
9) Montageaanwijzing voor een goede radioverbinding; 10) Plaats geen netspan-
nings- of ledvoedingsdraden in of in de buurt van dit gebied; 11) Plaatsing van
geintegreerde radiozenderantenne; 12) Aanbevolen minimumafstand tot metalen
delen; 13) DALI-interface; 14) Maximale totale DALI-draadlengte; 15) Gegaran-
deerde DALI-voedingsstroom; 16) Maximale DALI-voedingsstroom; dit apparaat
mag niet worden aangesloten op andere DALI Bus-voedingen; 17) Ondersteunde
DALI-2-typen; 18) Voorschakelapparatuur (deel -207); 19) Aanwezigheidssensor
(deel -308); 20) Lichtsensor (deel -304); 21) Drukknopinterface; 22) Maximale
totale draadlengte voor alle drukknoppen; 23) Radiofrequentie; 24) Draadloos
protocol; 25) Bluetooth NLC geleverd door Silvair; 26) Draadloos bereik;
27) 10 m zichtlijn; 28) Type bescherming.

Het apparaat kan in gebruik worden genomen met behulp van de HubSense-
inbedrijfsstellingtool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), op voorwaarde dat de ge-
bruiksvoorwaarden en het privacybeleid vooraf worden geaccepteerd. Inventro-
nics GmbH kan het gebruik van de HubSense-inbedrijfsstellingtool op elk gewenst
moment en om welke reden dan ook naar eigen goeddunken beéindigen of op-
schorten, zelfs als de toegang en het gebruik aan anderen wordt toegestaan.
Inventronics GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur B NLC DALI CONV
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsver-
klaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frequentiebereik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF-uitgang (EIRP) van het product:
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(& SAKERHETS- OCH MONTERINGSINFORMATION:

B NLC DALI CONV manéveranordning ar exklusivt utformad fér armaturintegration.
En fristdende installation (t.ex. inbyggnad i taket) & méjlig med hjélp av ECO CI
KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Rekommenderade kabeltyper for fristdende mon-
tering: DALI + natspédnning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Extern
tryckknapp: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Tryckknappen och DALI-
granssnitten ger grundlaggande isolering mot elnatsanslutning. Om granssnittet
for tryckknappen eller granssnittet fér DALI ar anslutna till en extern spanning, i
synnerhet natspanningen, kommer enheten att forstéras! Tryckknapps- och
DALI-2-granssnitten ger grundlaggande isolering mot elnatet. Om tryckknapps-
granssnittet eller DALI-2-grénssnittet ansluts till extern spénning, i synnerhet
stromspanning, kommer enheten att forstéras! Mandveranordningen kan tjana
upp till 32 DALI-2 LED drivrutiner (Del-207) i utsé@ndningslage och en DALI-2
narvarosensor (Del-303) som kommer med och utan dagsljussensor (Del-304).
1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-omvandlare fér armaturin-
tegrering 2) Indikeringslampa fér Bluetooth-nétverksstatus 3) T¢-punkt 4) Knapp
for aterstélining av tidigare fabriksinstélliningar (hall ned knappen >10 sek. fér att
aterstélla) 5) Tillaten ledningsdiameter 6) Tillverkad i Ungern 7) Bild endast avsedd
for referens, giltiga uppgifter anges pé produkten 8) Kopplingsschema 9) Monte-
ringstips for korrekt radioanslutning 10) Placera inte nagra elnétsledningar eller
lampmatningskablar inom eller i narheten av det har omradet 11) Placering av
inbyggd radioséandarantenn 12) Rekommenderat minimiavstand till metalldelar
13) DALI-granssnitt 14) Maximal total DALI-kabellangd 15) Garanterad DALI-
matningsstrom 16) Maximal DALI-matningsstrém, den har enheten far inte anslu-
tas till andra DALI-busstrémférsérjningsenheter 17) DALI-2-typer som stéds
18) Reglerdon (del 207) 19) Narvarosensor (del 303) 20) Ljussensor (del 304)
21) Tryckknappsgrénssnitt 22) Maximal total kabellangd for alla tryckknappar
23) Radiofrekvens 24) Tradl6st protokoll 25) Bluetooth NLC tillhandahalls av Silvair
26) TradIds rickvidd 27) 10 m siktlinje 28) Typ av skydd.

Enheten kan tas i drift med hjélp av HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://
platform.hubsense.eu), med forbehall for féregaende samtycke till anvandarvill-
koren och integritetspolicyn. Inventronics GmbH kan nar som helst avsluta eller
avbryta anvandningen av HubSense Commissioning Tool oavsett anledning och
efter eget gottfinnande, &ven om &tkomst och anvéndning fortsatt &r tillatet for
andra.

Inventronics GmbH intygar harmed att radioutrustningen av typen B NLC DALI
CONV o6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullsténdiga texten i EU-
forsdkran om &Sverensstimmelse finns péd féljande internetadress:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvensrackvidd: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF uteffekt (EIRP) pa produkten: 4dBm.

@D TURVALLISUUS- JA ASENNUSOHJEET:

B NLC DALI CONV -ohjain suunniteltu vain valaisinten integrointiin. Itsenéinen
asennus (esim. integrointi kattoon) on mahdollista kayttamalla ECO CI KIT -sarjaa
(tuotenumero 4008321392091); Suositeltavat kaapelityypit itsendista asennusta
varten: DALI + verkkojannite: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Ul-
koinen painonappi 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Painike- ja
DALI-litannét tarjoavat peruseristyksen verkkoliitdnnésté. Jos painonapin liitin tai
DALI-liitin kytketdédn ulkoiseen jannitteeseen, erityisesti verkkojannitteeseen,
yksikkd tuhoutuu! Painike- ja DALI-2-litdnnat tarjoavat peruseristyksen verkko-
virrasta. Jos painikeliitdnta tai DALI-2-liitant& kytketaan ulkoiseen janni ),

@ SIKKERHETS- OG MONTERINGSINFORMASJON:

B NLC DALI CONV-kontrollenheten er designet eksklusivt for integrering i arma-
tur. En uavhengig installasjon (f.eks. integrering i tak) er mulig ved hjelp av ECO
CIKIT (art.nr 4008321392091); anbefalte kabeltyper for separat montering: DALI
+ netspenning: 1x NYM 5x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5 mm?. Ekstern trykknapp:
1x NYM 3x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 3x1.5 mm?. Trykknappen og DALI-grensesnit-
tet virker som isolasjon mot stremnettet. Hvis trykkbrytergrensesnittet eller DALI-
grensesnittet blir koblet til en ekstern spenning, og da spesielt til nettspenning,
vil enheten bli edelagt! Trykknappen og DALI-2-grensesnittet virker som isolasjon
mot stremnettet. Hvis trykknapp- eller DALI-2-grensesnittet er koblet til ekstern
strom, spesielt hvis det er nettspenning, vil enheten bli edelagt. Kontrollenheten
kan betjene opptil 32 DALI-2 LED-drivere (del -207) i kringkastingsmodus og en
DALI-2-tilstedevaerelsessensor (del -303) som kommer med og uten dagslys-
sensor (del -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-omformer for integrering av
armaturer; 2) indikasjons-LED for Bluetooth-nettverksstatus; 3) Tc-punkt; 4) RE-
SET-knapp for 4 tilbakestille til fabrikkinnstillinger (trykk pa >10s for & tilbake-
stille); 5) tillatt tilkoblingsdiameter for ledning; 6) laget i Ungarn; 7) bilde kun for
referanse, gyldig utskrift p& produktet; 8) kablingsskjema; 9) monteringstips for
god radiotilkobling; 10) ikke plasser ledninger for nettspenning eller LED innenfor
eller neer dette omradet; 11) plassering av integrert radiosenderantenne; 12) an-
befalt minimal avstand til metalldeler; 13) DALI-grensesnitt; 14) maksimal total
DALI-ledningslengde; 15) garantert DALI-forsyningsstrem; 16) maksimal DALI-
forsyningsstrem; det er ikke tillatt & koble denne enheten til andre DALI-buss-
stromforsyninger; 17) stottede DALI-2 typer; 18) kontrollgir (del -207); 19) tilste-
devaerelsessensor (del -303); 20) lyssensor (del -304); 21) trykknappgrensesnitt;
22) maksimal total ledningslengde til alle trykknapper; 23) radiofrekvens; 24) trad-
los protokoll; 25) Bluetooth NLC levert av Silvair; 26) tradles rekkevidde;
27) 10 m siktlinje; 28) type beskyttelse.

Enheten kan settes i drift ved hjelp av HubSense-igangsettingsverktoyet (https://
platform.hubsense.eu), underlagt forhandsgodkjenning av vilkarene for bruk og
retningslinjene for personvern. Inventronics GmbH kan avslutte eller avbryte
bruken av HubSense-igangsettingsverktoyet nar som helst og for enhver eller
ingen grunn etter eget skjonn, selv om tilgang og bruk fortsetter a vaere tillatt for
andre.

Inventronics GmbH erkleerer herved at radioutstyrstypen B NLC DALI CONV er i
samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for EU-erkleeringen om samsvar
er tilgiengelig pa felgende Internett-adresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvensomréde: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF-utgang (EIRP) av produktet: 4dBm.

OPLYSNINGER OM SIKKERHED OG MONTERING:

B NLC DALI CONV kontrolenheden er udelukkende designet til lampeintegration.
En uafhaengig installation (f.eks. indbygget i loftet) er mulig ved hjeelp af ECO CI
KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Anbefalede kabeltyper til uafhaengig montering:
DALI + Netspeending: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Ekstern
trykknap: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Trykknap- og DALI-
greensefladerne sikrer driftsisolation mod stremnettet. Hvis trykknap graensefladen
eller DALI-greensefladen er tilsluttet en ekstern spaending, iseer med netspaending,
vil enheden blive edelagt! Trykknap- og DALI-2-interfaces giver grundlzeggende
isolering mod stremnettet. Hvis trykknap- eller DALI-2-interfacene tilsluttes en
ekstern spaending, iszer netspaending, vil enheden blive odelagt! Kontrolenheden
kan betjene op til 32 DALI-2-LED-drivere (del -207) i transmissionstilstand og en

erityisesti verkkojannitteeseen, laite rikkoutuu. Ohjaimeen voi liittda enintaan 32
DALI-2-LED-ohjainta (osa -207) lahetystilassa ja yhden DALI-2-liketunnistimen
(osa -303), joka toimitetaan paivanvaloanturin (osa -304) kanssa ja ilman sitéa.

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-muunnin valaisimien integ-
rointiin 2) Bluetooth-verkon tilan merkkivalo 3) Tc-piste 4) Tehdasasetusten pa-
lauttamispainike (nollaa painamalla yli 10 sekuntia) 5) Johdon johtimien sallittu
|apimitta 6) Valmistettu Unkarissa 7) Kuva on viitteellinen, voimassaoleva painatus
on tuotteessa 8) Johdotuskaavio 9) Asennusohje radioyhteyksien parantamisek-
si 10) Ala sijoita mitaan verkkojannite- tai LED-virtajohtoja taméan alueen sisalle
tai lahelle 11) Integroidun radioldhettimen antennin sijoittaminen 12) Suositeltu
vahimmaisetéaisyys metalliosiin 13) DALI-liitanta 14) DALI-johdon enimméiskoko-
naispituus 15) Taattu DALI-syéttovirta 16) DALI-enimmaissy6ttovirta, téta laitetta
ei saa yhdistda muihin DALI-véylan virtaldhteisiin 17) Tuetut DALI-2-tyypit 18) Oh-
jauslaite (osa -207) 19) Lasnaoloanturi (osa -303) 20) Valoanturi (osa -304) 21) Pai-
nikeliitanta 22) Johdon enimmaiskokonaispituus kaikkiin painikkeisiin 23) Radio-
taajuus 24) Langaton protokolla 25) Silvairin toimittama Bluetooth NLC 26) Lan-
gaton kantama-alue 27) 10 m:n nakoetaisyys 28) Suojaustyyppi

Laite voidaan ottaa kaytt6on HubSense -kayttoénottotydkalulla (https://platform.
hubsense.eu), joka edellyttaa kayttdehtojen ja tietosuojakéytannon hyvéaksymis-
ta. Inventronics GmbH voi lopettaa tai keskeyttda HubSense-kayttéonottotyoka-
lun kéayton milloin tahansa ja mista tahansa syystd oman harkintansa mukaan,
vaikka kaytto sallittaisiin edelleen muille.

Inventronics GmbH vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi B NLC DALI CONV on direk-
tiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti
on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Taajuusalue: 2402 — 2480 MHz, tuotteen maksimi HF-teho (EIRP): 4dBm.

4

DALI-2-bevaeg 1sor (del -303), der leveres med og uden en dagslyssensor
(del -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-omformer til integration af
armaturer; 2) indikator-LED for Bluetooth-forbindelse; 3) tc-punkt; 4) knap til
nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger (hold nede i over 10 sek. for at nulstille); 5) tilladt
kabeldiameter; 6) fremstillet i Ungarn; 7) billede kun til reference, gyldigt print pa
produktet; 8) ledningsferingsdiagram; 9) monteringstip til korrekt radioforbindelse;
10) anbring ikke netspaendings- eller LED-forsyningsledninger i eller teet pa
dette omrade; 11) placering af indbygget radiosenderantenne; 12) anbefalet mi-
nimumsafstand til metaldele; 13) DALI-interface; 14) maksimal samlet DALI-ka-
belleengde; 15) garanteret DALI-forsyningsstrem; 16) maksimal DALI-forsynings-
strom; denne enhed mé ikke forbindes med andre DALI-busstremforsyninger;
17) understottede DALI-2-typer; 18) kontroller (del -207); 19) opholdssensor (del
-303); 20) lyssensor (del -304); 21) trykknapinterface; 22) maksimal samlet kabel-
lzengde til alle trykknapper; 23) radiofrekvens; 24) tradles protokol; 25) Bluetooth-
netveerksbelysningskontrol leveret af Silvair; 26) tradles reekkevidde; 27) 10 m
sigtelinje; 28) beskyttelsestype.

Enheden kan saettes i drift ved hjeelp af HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) med forbehold for forudgdende accept af brugs-
vilkérene og politikken om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger. Inventronics
GmbH kan nar som helst og af en hvilken som helst arsag eller uden arsag ud-
fase eller midlertidigt standse brugen af HubSense Commissioning Tool efter eget
sken, selv hvis andre fortsat har adgang til og kan bruge veerktojet.

Hermed erklzerer Inventronics GmbH, at B NLC DALI CONV-radioudstyr overhol-
der direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringens fulde tekst er til-
geengelig pa felgende internetadresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvensomrade: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF output (EIRP) af produktet: 4dBm.
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€2 INFORMACE O BEZPEGNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Ridici jednotka B NLC DALI CONV je navrzena vyhradné pro integraci do svitidel.
Nezavisla montaz (napfiklad integrace do podhledu) je mozna pomoci sady ECO
CI KIT (Vyr. &. 4008321392091); Doporucené typy kabelli pro nezavislou montaz:
DALI + pfivod napajeni: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 5 x1,5 mm?. Ex-
terni tlagitko: 1x NYM 3 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Tlagitkovy
spina¢ a rozhrani DALI zaji akladni Uroven izolace proti sitovému pripojeni.
Pokud je tlacitkové rozhrani nebo rozhrani DALI pfipojeno k externimu napéti,
zejména k sitovému napéti, dojde k poskozeni zafizeni! Tlacitkovy spina¢ a roz-
hrani DALI-2 zajistuji zakladni izolaci proti sitovému pfivodu. Pokud jsou tlagitko-
vy spina¢ nebo rozhrani DALI-2 pfipojeny k externimu napeti, zejména
k sitovému, dojde ke zniceni jednotky! Ridici jednotka dokaze obsluhovat az 32
ovlada¢d LED DALI-2 (dil -207) v rezimu vysilani a snima¢ pFitomnosti DALI-2 (dil
-303) ktery je dodavan vybaveny nebo nevybaveny snimacem denniho svétla (dil

04).
1) Prevodnik DALI pro ovladani Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) pro
integraci svitidla; 2) Indikator LED pro stav sité Bluetooth; 3) bod méfeni teplo-
ty; 4) Tlacitko pro resetovani do tovarniho nastaveni (reseiujte stisknutim po
dobu vice nez 10 s); 5) Pripustny prifez vodi¢d; 6) Vyrobeno v Madarsku;
7) obrazek je jen referencni, plati vytisk na vyrobku; 8) Schéma zapojeni;
9) Doporuceni k montézi pro dobré radiové spojeni; 10) Neumistujte v této
oblasti nebo jeji blizkosti zadné kabely sitového pfivodu nebo napajeni LED;
11) Umisténi integrované antény radiového vysilace; 12) Doporu¢ena minimalni
vzdalenost od kovovych dilG; 13) Rozhrani DALI; 14) Maximalni celkova délka
kabelt DALI; 15) Garantovany napajeci proud DALI 16) Maximalni napajeci
proud DALI; toto zafizeni nesmi byt pfipojeno k jinym zdrojﬁm napéjeni sbérni-
ce DALI; 17) Podporované typy DALI-2; 18) Ovladaci zafizeni (dil -207);
19) Snimac pritomnosti (dil -303); 20) Svételny snimac (dil -304); 21) Tlacitkové
rozhrani; 22) Maximalni celkova délka vodicl ke véem tlagitkim; 23) Radiova
frekvence; 24) Bezdratovy protokol; 25) Bluetooth NLC od spole¢nosti Silvair;
26) Bezdratovy dosah; 27) 10 m pfi pfimé viditelnosti; 28) Druh ochrany.
Zarizeni Ize uvést do provozu pomoci néstroje HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) za predpokladu pfedchoziho pfijeti Podminek
pouziti a Zasad ochrany osobnich udajd. Spole¢nost Inventronics GmbH muze
kdykoli a z jakéhokoli duvodu dle svého vlastniho uvazeni ukongéit nebo pozasta-
vit pouzivani nastroje HubSense Commissioning Tool, i kdyz je pfistup k nému a
jeho pouzivani nadale umoznéno ostatnim.
Spolec¢nost Inventronics GmbH timto prohlasuje, ze radiové soucasti typu B NLC
DALI CONV jsou v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2014/53/EU. PIné znéni prohla-
Seni EU o shodé je k dispozici na nasledujici internetové adrese:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvenéni rozsah: 2 402-2 480 MHz, max. VF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.

YKABAHWA MO TEXHUKE BESOMACHOCTW 1 MPOBEOEHNIO MOHTAXKA:
KonTposnnep B NLC DALI CONV cneuvanbHo paspaboTtaH Ansi UHTerpauumn
ceeTunbHYKoB. C nomolupto ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MOXHO BblI-
NOMHUTL HE3ABUCUMYIO YCTaHOBKY (Hanpumep, BCTPOUTL YCTPOCTBO B NOTOMOK).
PekomeHayeMble TUMbl Kabeneii Ans Hesasucumoit yctaHosku: DALI + Hanpsixe-
Hue cetu: 1x NYM 5x1,5 Mm2 nan 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 Mm?. KHONO4HbIN nepeknioya-
Tenb HapyxxHoro Tuna: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm2 nan 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 Mm?. KHONoHbIN
BbIK/lo4aTeNb 1 nHTepdeiicbl DALl o6ecneynBatoT cCTaHAAPTHYIO M30NALMIO NPy
noAkmtodeHnn K ceT. B cnyyae nopaun HanpspkeHust BHelwHeln yenn Ha DALI-
VHTEpdERC nnm nHTepdeiic ¢ KHOMOYHbIM NepeknioyaTenem (B 4aCTHOCTM, Ha-
MPSXKEHNs1 OCHOBHOW CETW), YCTPOWCTBO BbIAAET 13 CTPOos! KHOMOYHbIN BbIKIIHO-
Yatenb u nHTepdeiic DALI-2 obecneunsatoT CTaHAapPTHYIO U3ONALMIO NPY NOA-
KIoYeHUn K ceTi. ECnn KHOMoYHbIi BbiktouaTenb unn nHtepdeiic DALI-2 6ypet
MOAKIIOHEH K BHELLHEMY HampsiKeHWIo (B 4aCTHOCTU, K HaMpsKEHUIo ceT),
ycTpoiicTBO GyfeT 6e3B03BPaTHO NoBpexaeHo! KoHTponnep MoxeT 06cnyxusats
Ao 32 ceBetopnofHbix apansepos DALI-2 (aetanb 207) B pexxume BeLaHus 1
patuvk npucytcteus DALI-2 (getans 303), KOTOPbINA NOCTaBASETCS C AaTYNKOM
AHEBHOro cBeTta unm 6e3 Hero (getanb 304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) — koHBepTep DALI gnsi nHterpa-
LN OCBETUTENBHBIX NPUEOPOB; 2) CBETOANOA NHANKALMN COCTOSIHUA CETU
Bluetooth; 3) atyuk KoHTponsi Tennosoro pexuma; 4) KHonka c6poca (RESET)
/10 3aBO/ICKMX HACTPOEK (HaXXMuUTe 1 yaepxwsaiite fonbiue 10 CeKyHA N5 BO3-
BpaTa K 3aBOACKUM HacTpoiikam); 5) [lonycTumblii auametp nposofos; 6) Cae-
naHo B BeHrpuu; 7) N3o6pakeHne TONbKO AN crnpasku, AeNCTBUTENbHAS Ha-
Kneiika Ha ToBape; 8) Cxema nogkntoueHns; 9) PekoMeHaaunm no MoHTaxy ans
obecneyeHns npasunbHol paguocssasi; 10) He pa3melyaiite ceTeBble NpoBoaa
VN1 NPOBOAA NUTaHUsSi CBETOANOA0B BHYTPY UM PSAOM C 3T o6nacTsio; 11) Pas-
MelLLieHVe BCTPOEHHO paauonepeaatoLein aHTeHHbI; 12) PekomeHayemoe MuHn-
ManbHOe paccTosiHne Ao MeTannnydecknx getaneit; 13) Mitepdeiic DALI; 14) Mak-
cumanbHas obLas anvHa nposoaku DALI; 15) MapaHTUPOBaHHbIA TOK UCTOYHIKA
nutaHus DALI; 16) MakcumanbHbIi Tok ncTouHyKa nutaHust DALL; 970 ycTpoiicTBo
3anpeLlyeHo NoAK/YaTh K APYriM UCTOYHMKaM nuTaHus wuHel DALL; 17) Mop-
nepxwvisaemble Tunbl DALI-2; 18) MexaHuam ynpasnenus (netans 207); 19) [atunk
npucyTcTeus (aetanb 303); 20) Aatymk ocselyeHHocTyn (getans 304); 21) UHtep-
heiic KHOMOYHOrO BbiKMtoyaTens; 22) MakcvimanbHas obLias AnmHa NpoBOAKN
ANs BCeX KHOMOYHbIX Bbikntovatenen; 23) PaguoyacToTa; 24) Mpotokon 6ec-
nposogHoii cBsaw; 25) Bluetooth NLC npepocTtasneH komnaHueii Silvair; 26) Pa-
[vyc peiicTeus 6ecnposofHoit ceTr; 27) 10 M npamoii BuauMocTy; 28) Tun 3a-
LTI

YCTPOWCTBO MOXET GbiTb BBEIEHO B SKCyaTaLyio C MOMOLLI0 UHCTPYMEHTa
BBOAA B akcnnyataumo HubSense (https:/platform.hubsense.eu) npn ycnosun
npefBapuUTeNbHOTO COMMacus ¢ YCOBUSIMU UCMONb30BaHNs U MOAUTUKON KOH-
uaeHymansHocTu. Inventronics GmbH MOXXeT NpekpaTuTb Uan NPYOCTaHOBUTL
1Cronb3oBaHIe MHCTPyMeHTa BBOAA B aKcnyaTtauuio HubSense 8 nto6oe Bpemst
1 10 /1060 NPUHMHE UK Ge3 MPUHMHBI MO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMIO, iaXe ecin
[l0CTYN 11 NCNONB30BaHNE MO-NPEXHEMY PaspeLLieHs! IPYriM NoNb3oBaTensM.
HacToswum Inventronics GmbH 3asBnseT, 4o TN paguoo6opyfosaHua B NLC
DALI CONV cootsetcTyeT AupekTuse 2014/53/EC. MonHbIi TEKCT feknapauumn
cooTseTcTBuA EC pocTynen no cneayiollemy WHTEPHeT-afipecy: WWwWw.
inventronicsglobal.com.

[JuanasoH yactoT: 2402-2480 ML, MakCUMasbHbIN BbICOKOYACTOTHbIN BbIXOA
(EIRP) npopykTa: 4 nbm.

& KAYINCI3IK YXOHE OPHATY TYPAbI AKMAPAT:

B NLC DALI CONV koHTponnepi »apbikTaHabIpy KYPbUIFbIChIH KipikTipyre
apHanfaH. XKeke opHatyabl (Mbicansl, Tebere 6ekity) ECO CI KIT (tayap Ne.
4008321392091) apkplnbl opblHAayFa 6onappl; 2Keke opHaTyFa apHanFaH kabenb
Typnepi: DALI + KyaT KesiHiH kKepHeyi: 1x NYM 5x1,5Mm? Hemece 1x HO5VV
5x1,5MM?. CbIpTKbl GaTbipma: 1x NYM 3x1,5Mm? Hemece 1x HOSVV 3x1,5Mm2,
Batbipma mMeH DALI uHTepcheicTepi aneKTp >eniCiHiH KOCbINbIMbIHA KaTbICTbl
Heriari okwaynaypabl kamtamachis eteqi. Erep 6atbipma nHtepdeiici Hemece DALI
nHTEepECi Heriri KyaT kesiHeH 6acka CbIPTKbl KyaT Ke3iHe XanFaHca, KypbinFbl
6y3binagpl! Batbipma meH DALI-2 nHTepdeiicTepi anekTp >keniciHeH Heriari
okLuaynayfbl kamTamachl3 etefi. Erep 6atbipma nHTepdeiici Hemece DALI-2
VHTepeNCi CbIPTKbI KEPHEYTe, aTtan anTkaHaa >eni KepHeyiHe KocbinFaH 6onca,
KypbinFbl 6y3binafpl! KoHTponnep Tapaty pexumMiHae eH ke6i 32 DALI-2 »xapblk,
[voaThl ApaiisepiHe (207-6enLuek) xaHe KyHAiari )apblk aatunriveH (304-6enwek)
6ipre Hemece OHCbI3 XeTkisinetiH DALI-2 kaTbiHacy patuuriHe (303-6enLuek)
KpI3MET KepceTe anagpl.

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) >KapblkTaHabipy KypbInFbIChbIH
KipikTipyre apHanFan DALI uHTepdeticite Typnexgipriw; 2) Bluetooth xxeniciHi
KYWiH KepCceTeTiH »apblk AWOATbI nHavkatop; 3) Tp HykTeci; 4) 3aybITTbIK
napametpnepai KA/TTbIHA KEJTIPY 6atbipmach! (kannbiHa kenTipy yiid >10
cek. 6acbiHpI3); 5) CbIM LbIFLICTAPbIHBIH PyKCaT eTinrex AnameTpi; 6) Benrpuspa
>xacanraH; 7) CypeT Tek aHblKTama YLUiH 6epinreH, )xapampabl Mep eHIMHiH Cbip-
TeiHAa; 8) Chimpapabl xanray cbidbackl; 9) XKakcbl pagno 6ainaHbic opHaTty
GonblHWa keHec; 10) Ockl anmak iLiHe HeMece OFaH >KakblH Manha 3nekTp
KENICiHIH KepHey KO3AepiH HeMece apblk ANOATbI XKETKI3y CbIMAApbIH
opHanacTeipMaHbi3; 11) KipikTipinrer paavo TapaTkblll aHTeHHaHbl OpHanacTbl-
py; 12) MeTtann Geniktepre AemiHri yCbiHbINATbIH MUHUMANAEI apakalUbIKTbIK;
13) DALI nHTepdbeiici; 14) DALI c 4N Abl XKanmbl Y3bIHAL ; 15) DALI
KeninaeHaipinrex Tok kesi; 16) DALI makcumangbl TOK kesi; 6y KypbinFbiHbl 6acka
DALI wiHackiHbIH KyaT kesfepiHe kocyFa 6onmaiiasl; 17) Kongay kepceTineTiH
DALI-2 Typnepi; 18) Backapy mexaHuami (207-6enwek); 19) Katbicy aatyuri
(303-6enLwuek); 20) Xapblk gatuuri (304-6enwwek); 21) baTbipma nHTepdeici;
22) Bapnbik 6aTbipmManapra 6apatbiH CbIMAAPALIH MaKCUMaAb! XKanmbl Y3bIHABIFbI;
23) Paguoxuinik; 24) CbiMcbI3 6aiinaHbic npoTokonbl; 25) Silvair yebiHFaH Bluetooth
NLGC; 26) CbIMChIS GaiinarbiC aykpiMbl; 27) 10 M Kepy Chi3biFbl; 28) KopFaHbIC Typi.
Kyp er H XKoHe Kyr casicaTbIMEH anfjblH-
ana KenlclnreH Marnamqa HubSense konpaHbicka erisy kypansi (https://platform.
hubsense.eu) apkpinbl nanpganadyra 6epyre 6onagel. HubSense kongaHbicka
EHri3y KYPasiblH Ke3 KefreH yaKbITTa XKeHe Ke3 KefreH ceGerntepmMeH Hemece
cebencis, TiNTi 6ackanapfblH KaTbiHacyFa XaHe naiijanaHyra pykcatbl 6ap
6ornca fia, TOKTaTa HemMece yakbITiia ToKTaTa anappl.

Ocbl KyxaT apkbinbl Inventronics GmbH komnaHusicel B NLC DALI CONV
Heriari moayni aTTbl paguoxababik TypiHiH 2014/53/EQ gupekTuBachiHAarb!
Tanantapfa cenkec KeneTiHiH xabapnanfbl. EO TanantapbiHa caiikecTik
>KeHiHAeri aeknapauusiHbiH TONbIK MSTIHIH MblHa MeKeHXaiiaaH Taba anacbl3a:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

JKuinik aykbimbl: 2402 - 2480 ML, MaKc. OHIMHIH XOFapFbl XUiniK WhiFbick! (EIRP): 4 abm.

(@ BIZTONSAGI ES ROGZITESI INFORMAGIOK: )

A BNLC DALI CONV vezérlé kizardlag vilagitétestek integralasara szolgal. Onallé
felszerelése (pl. mennyezetbe sillyesztés) az ECO Cl KIT (cikkszam:
4008321392091) segitségével lehetséges. Javasolt kabeltipusok az 6nallé
felszereléshez: DALI + haldzati fesziiltség: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV
5x1,5mm?. Kiilsé nyomégomb: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. A
nyomoégombos és a DALI interfészek biztositjak a halozati csatlakozé elleni
alapszigetelést. Ha a nyomégomb interfészt vagy a DALI interfészt kiilsé
feszlltséghez, kiléndsen halézati fesziiltséghez csatlakoztatjak, az egység
karosodni fog! A nyomégombos és a DALI-2-interfészek biztositjak a halézat elleni
alapszigetelést. Ha a nyomoégombos vagy a DALI-2-interfész kilsé
feszliiltségforrashoz csatlakozik — fc’SIeg halozati fesziiltség esetén — az egység
ténkremegy! A vezérlGeszkéz szérasos modban akar 32 DALI-2 LED

vezérld (207-es ) képes klszolgainl valamint egy DALI- 21elen|et-
érzékel6t (303-as ), amely napfényérzékelbvel (304-es ) és anélkil
is kaphato.

1) DALI-atalakitd vilagitotestek integraldsahoz Bluetooth NLC-vel (Networked
Lighting Control); 2) A Bluetooth halézati allapotat jelz6 LED; 3) Hévédelmi egység;
4) Gomb a gyari bedllitdsok visszadllitasara (tartsa nyomva tébb mint 10
masodpercig a visszadllitdshoz); 5) Vezetékek engedélyezett atmérdje;
6) Magyarorszagon késziilt; 7) A kép csak hivatkozasul szolgal, az érvényes abra
a terméken taldlhato; 8) Huzalozasi séma; 9) Rogzitési tipp a j radidkapcsolat
érdekében; 10) Ne helyezzen halézati tapkabeleket vagy LED kéabeleket a tertileten
bellilre, vagy annak kézelébe; 11) A beépitett radidadoé antenna helye; 12) Javasolt
minimalis tavolsag a fém alkatrészektdl; 13) DALI-interfész; 14) A DALI-vezeték
maximalis teljes hossza; 15) Garantalt DALI-aramerdsség; 16) Maximalis DALI
aramerésség; ez az eszkz nem csatlakoztathaté mas DALI-busztapegységekhez;
17) Tamogatott DALI-2-tipusok; 18) Vezérléeszkéz (207-es alkatrész);
19) Fc agérzékels (303-as ész); 20) Fényérzékel6 (304-es alkatrész);
21) Nyomégombos interfész; 22) A nyomégombok maximadlis teljes vezetékhossza;
23) Radiofrekvencia; 24) Vezeték nélkili protokoll; 25) Silvair altal biztositott
Bluetooth NLC; 26) Vezeték nélkiili tartomany; 27) 10 m, latétavolsagban;
28) Védelem tipusa.

Az eszkéz a Hasznalati feltételek és az Adatvédelmi szabdlyzat el6zetes elfogadasa
esetén lizembe helyezheté az HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.
hubsense.eu) hasznalataval. Az Inventronics GmbH barmikor, sajat belatasa
szerint, barmilyen okbdl vagy indoklas nélkiil megsztintetheti vagy felfiggesztheti
a HubSense Commissioning Tool hasznalatat, még akkor is, ha masok szamara
tovébbra is engedélyezett a hozzaférés és a hasznalat.

Az Inventronics GmbH kijelenti, hogy az B NLC DALI CONV tipusu
radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelv kévetelményeinek. Az eurdpai
uniés megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a kévetkezé webhelyen tekinthetd
meg: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvencia tartomany: 2402 - 2480 MHz, a termék max. HF kimenete (EIRP): 4dBm.

inventronics




B NLC DALI CONV

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZENSTWIE | MONTAZU:

Kontroler B NLC DALI CONV opracowano wytacznie na potrzeby integraciji z opra-
wami o$wietleniowymi. Mozliwa jest niezalezna instalacja (np. integracja z sufitem)
za posrednictwem zestawu ECO CI KIT (nr produktu 4008321392091); zalecane
rodzaje kabli do montazu niezaleznego: DALI + napiecie sieciowe: 1x NYM
5x1,5 mm? lub 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?2. Zewnetrzny przycisk: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm?
lub 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Przycisk i interfejsy DALI zapewniaja podstawowa
izolacje od zasilania sieciowego. Jezeli interfejs przycisku lub interfejs DALI zo-
stanie podtaczony do zewnetrznego Zrédta napiecia, a w szczegélnosci napiecia
sieciowego, urzadzenie moze ulec zniszczeniu. Przycisk i interfejsy DALI-2 za-
pewniaja podstawowe odciecie od zasilania sieciowego. W przypadku podtacze-
nia interfejsu przycisku lub interfejsu DALI-2 do zewnetrznego zrédta napiecia
— w szczegolnosci do napiecia sieciowego — urzadzenie ulegnie zniszczeniu!
Moze obstugiwaé do 32 sterownikéw LED DALI-2 (czes$¢ 207) w trybie transmisji
oraz czujnik obecnosci DALI-2 (czes$¢ 303), ktory jest dostarczany z czujnikiem
Swiatta dziennego (czes¢ 304) lub bez niego.

1) Konwerter sygnatu Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) na sygnat DALI
do integracji z oprawami o$wietleniowymi; 2) Dioda LED sygnalizujaca status
sieci Bluetooth; 3) Punkt tc; 4) Przycisk PRZYWRACANIA ustawieri fabrycznych
(nacisnaé¢ >10 s, aby przywrécié); 5) Dopuszczalna $rednica przewodow;
6) Wyprodukowano na Wegrzech; 7) Rysunek ma charakter wytacznie pogladowy
— nalezy zapozna¢ sie z informacjami na etykiecie produktu; 8) Schemat oka-
blowania; 9) Wskazéwka montazowa do prawidtowego potaczenia radiowego;
10) W tym obszarze ani w jego poblizu nie nalezy umieszczaé zadnych przewodow
napiecia sieciowego ani przewodow zasilajacych diode LED; 11) Umiejscowienie
zintegrowanej anteny nadajnika radiowego; 12) Zalecana minimalna odlegto$¢ od
elementéw metalowych; 13) Interfejs DALI; 14) Maksymalna catkowita diugos¢
przewodéw DALI; 15) Gwarantowany prad zasilania DALI; 16) Maksymalny prad
zasilania DALI — nie wolno podtaczac tego urzadzenia do innych zasilaczy ma-
gistrali DALI; 17) Obstugiwane typy DALI-2; 18) Regulator (czes¢ 207); 19) Czujnik
obecnosci (czes¢ 303); 20) Czujnik Swiatta (czes¢ 304); 21) Interfejs przycisku;
22) Maksymalna catkowita dtugos$¢ przewoddéw do wszystkich przyciskéw; 23) Cze-
stotliwo$¢ radiowa; 24) Protokét sieci bezprzewodowej; 25) Bluetooth NLC do-
starczony przez firme Silvair; 26) Zasieg sieci bezprzewodowej; 27) Pole widzenia
10 m; 28) Typ zabezpieczenia.

Urzadzenie mozna wprowadzi¢ do uzytku za pomoca narzedzia HubSense Com-
missioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu) pod warunkiem uprzedniego za-
akceptowania Warunkéw uzytkowania i Polityki prywatnosci. Firma Inventronics
GmbH moze przerwac lub zawiesi¢ mozliwos¢ korzystania z narzedzia HubSense
Commissioning Tool w dowolnym momencie i z dowolnego powodu lub bez
powodu, wedtug wiasnego uznania, nawet jesli dostep i korzystanie z niego beda
nadal dozwolone dla innych uzytkownikéw.

Ninigjszym firma Inventronics GmbH o$wiadcza, Zze urzadzenie radiowe typu B NLC
DALI CONV spetnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Peny tekst deklaracji zgodnos-
ci UE jest dostepny na stronie internetowej pod adresem: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Zakres czestotliwosci: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. moc HF (EIRP) produktu: 4 dBm.

&® INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Riadiaca jednotka B NLC DALI CONV je uréena vyhradne na integréciu svietidla.
Nezavisla instalacia (napr. na strop) je mozna pomocou stpravy ECO CI KIT (vyr.
€. 4008321392091); Odporticané typy kablov pre nezavisli montaz: DALI + sietové
napétie: 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?. Externé tlagidlo: 1x
NYM 3x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Tlacidlové rozhranie a rozhranie
DALI poskytuju zékladnu izolaciu pripojenia k elektrickej sieti. Ak sa rozhranie
tlacidla alebo rozhranie DALI pripoji k externému napatiu, najma k sietovému
napaétiu, déjde k znieniu jednotky! Tlacidlové rozhranie a rozhranie DALI-2 pos-
kytuju zakladnu izolaciu od elektrickej siete. V pripade pripojenia tladidlového
rozhrania alebo rozhrania DALI-2 k externému napajaniu, najmé s napatim elek-
trickej siete, sa jednotka zni¢i! Riadiaca jednotka méZze obsluhovat az 32 ovladacov
LED DALI-2 (diel -207) v reZzime vysielania a snima¢ pritomnosti DALI-2 (diel -303),
ktory sa doddva so snimacom denného svetla a bez neho (diel -304).

1) Ovladanie Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control), prevodnik DALI na
integréciu osvetlenia; 2) Signalizacna LED stavu siete Bluetooth; 3) Bod merania
teploty tc; 4) TlaCidlo na RESETOVANIE na nastavenia z vyroby (na resetovanie
stlacte na >10s); 5) Povoleny priemer vodic¢ov drétu; 6) Vyrobené v Madarsku;
7) Obrazok iba orientacny, platny vytlacok na vyrobku; 8) Schéma zapojenia;
9) Rada tykajuca sa montaze pre dobry prijem rozhlasového signalu; 10) V tomto
priestore ani v jeho blizkosti neumiestiuijte Ziadne vodice sietového napajania
alebo napédjania LED; 11) Umiestnenie antény zabudovaného rozhlasového
vysielata; 12) Odpori¢and minimélna vzdialenost od kovovych ¢asti; 13) Rozhra-
nie DALI; 14) Maximalna celkova dizka drétu DALI; 15) Garantovany napajaci prud
DALI; 16) Maximalny napdjaci prud DALI; nie je povolené pripdjat toto zariadenie
k inym napéajacim zdrojom zbernice DALI; 17) Podporované typy DALI-2; 18) Ov-
ladaci prevod (diel -207); 19) Snimac obsadenosti (diel -303); 20) Svetelny snima¢
(Gast -304); 21) Rozhranie tlacidla; 22) Maximalna celkova dizka drétu k vetkym
tlacidlam; 23) Radiova frekvencia; 24) Bezdrotovy protokol; 25) Bluetooth NLC
poskytuje spolo¢nost Silvair; 26) Dosah bezdrétového signalu; 27) Priama
viditelnost 10 m; 28) Typ ochrany.

Zariadenie sa d4 uviest do prevadzky pomocou nastroja HubSense na uvadzanie
do prevadzky (https://platform.hubsense.eu) za predpokladu, Ze predtym prijme-
te Podmienky pouZzivania a Pravidla ochrany osobnych tidajov. Spolo¢nost Inven-
tronics GmbH méze ukongit alebo pozastavit pouzivanie nastroja HubSense na
uvadzanie do prevadzky kedykolvek a z akéhokolvek dévodu alebo bezdévodne,
podla svojho vlastného uvazenia, a to aj v pripade, Ze ostatni budi mat k nast-
roju aj nadalej pristup a povolené jeho pouzivanie.

Spolo¢nost Inventronics GmbH tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zakladné radiové zariade-
nie typu B NLC DALI CONV je v sulade s ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/
EU. PIné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU ndjdete na nasledujlcej internetovej
adrese: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Rozsah frekvencie: 2 402 - 2 480 MHz, max. HF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.
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INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN MONTAZI:

Kontrolnik B NLC DALI CONV je zasnovan posebej za vgradnjo v svetilke. Samo-
stojna instalacija (npr. vgradnja v strop) je mozna s pomocjo ECO CI KIT ($t. art.
4008321392091); Priporocene vrste kablov za samostojno montazo: DALI +
omrezna napetost: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Zunanja tipka:
1xNYM 3 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Vmesnik z gumbi in vmesnik DALI
zagotavljata osnovno izolacijo pred stikom z omrezno napetostjo. Ce vmesnik
tipke ali vmesnik DALI povezete z zunanjo napetostjo, zlasti z napetostnim omrez-
jem, lahko pride do uni¢enja enote! Vmesnik z gumbi in vmesnik DALI-2 zagota-
vljata osnovno izolacijo pred stikom z omrezno napetostjo. Ce je vmesnik z
gumbi ali vmesnik DALI-2 priklju¢en na zunanjo napetost — zlasti omrezno — se
bo enota unicila. Krmilnik podpira najve¢ 32 vmesnikov DALI-2 LED (del 207) v
nacinu oddajanja ter senzor prisotnosti DALI-2 (del 303), ki je na voljo s senzorjem
dnevne svetlobe ali brez njega (del 304).

1) Pretvornik DALI s krmilnikom Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) za
vgradnjo v svetila; 2) indikatorska lu¢ka LED za stanje omrezja Bluetooth; 3) sen-
zor temperature; 4) gumb RESET za ponastavitev na tovarniske nastavitve (priti-
snite in pridrzite vsaj 10 s za ponastavitev); 5) dovoljeni premer kabelskega voda;
6) proizvedeno na Madzarskem; 7) slika je le za referenco, veljavni tiska je na
izdelku; 8) shema ozicenja; 9) nasvet za namestitev za ustrezno radijsko povezlji-
vost; 10) na to obmogje ali v njegovo blizino ne polagajte zic z omreznim napa-
janjem ali napajalnih Zic za diode LED; 11) mesto namestitve vgrajene antene
radijskega oddajnika; 12) priporo¢ena najmanjsa razdalja od kovinskih delov;
13) vmesnik DALI; 14) najvecja skupna dolZina Zice DALI; 15) zagotovljeni napa-
jalni tok DALI; 16) najvecji napajalni tok DALI; ta naprava ne sme biti prikljucena
na druge napajalnike vodila DALI; 17) podprte vrste DALI-2; 18) krmilna naprava
(del 207); 19) senzor za zaznavanje zasedenosti (del 303); 20) svetlobni senzor
(del 304); 21) vmesnik z gumbi; 22) najvecja skupna dolzina Zice do vseh gumbov;
23) radijska frekvenca; 24) protokol brezZi¢nega omreZja; 25) Bluetooth NLC, ki ga
zagotavlja druzba Silvair; 26) brezZi¢ni razpon; 27) 10 m vidne linije; 28) vrsta zasCite.
Napravo lahko zaénete uporabljati z orodjem za usposobitev za zagon HubSense
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), e predhodno sprejmete pogoje uporabe in pra-
vilnik o zasebnosti. Druzba Inventronics GmbH lahko kadar koli in po lastni pre-
soji za¢asno ali trajno prekine uporabo orodja za usposobitev za zagon HubSen-
se iz kakrsnega koli ali brez kakrsnega koli razloga, tudi ¢e lahko drugi uporabni-
ki dostopajo do orodja in ga uporabljajo.

Podijetje Inventronics GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa B NLC DALI CONV
skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave o skladnosti EU je na voljo
na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvenéno obmocdje: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. visokofrekvenéna izhodna mo¢
(EIRP) izdelka: 4 dBm.

GUVENLIK VE MONTAJ BILGILERI:

B NLC DALI CONV kontrol birimi, armatiir entegrasyonu igin 6zel olarak tasarlan-
mistir. ECO CI KIT (Uriin No. 4008321392091) araciligiyla bagimsiz bir kurulum
(6rnegin tavan entegrasyonu) miimkiindir; Bagimsiz montaj igin 6nerilen kablo
tirleri: DALI + sebeke gerilimi: 1x NYM 5 x 1, 5 mm? veya 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?.
Harici diigme: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? veya 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Basma diigme-
si ve DALI arayiizleri elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitimi saglar. Eger digme
arabirimi ya da DALI arabirimi 6zellikle sebeke gerilimi ile olmak (zere harici bir
arabirime baglanirsa tnite tahrip olur! Basma diigmesi ve DALI-2 araytizleri
elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitm saglar. Basma diigmesi araylzii veya
DALI-2 arayiizi harici bir voltaja, 6zellikle de elektrik voltajina baglanirsa tinite
imha olur! Kontrol birimi yayin modunda 32 adede kadar DALI-2 LED sirt (]
(Parga 207) ve giin 15131 sensorsiiz (Parga 304) bir adet DALI-2 varlik sensérini
(Parga 303) calistirabilir.

1) Armatiir entegrasyonu icin Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI
Donistiirticl; 2) Bluetooth ag durumu igin gosterge LED'i; 3) t¢ 6lglim noktasi;
4) Eski fabrika ayarlarina sifilamak icin RESET diigmesi (sifirlamak icin 10 sa-
niyeden fazla basili tutun); 5) izin verilen kursun tel api; 6) Macaristan’da iire-
tilmistir; 7) Resim yalnizca referans amaclidir, Griindeki baski gegerlidir; 8) Kab-
lolama diizeni; 9) iyi radyo baglantisi igin montaj ipucu; 10) Bu alanda veya
yakininda elektrik voltaji veya LED besleme kablolari bulundurmayin; 11) Enteg-
re radyo vericisi anteninin yerlestirilmesi; 12) Metal parcalar i¢in 6nerilen minimum
mesafe; 13) DALI aray(izi; 14) Maksimum toplam DALI tel uzunlugu; 15) Garan-
tili DALI besleme akimi; 16) Maksimum DALI Besleme akimi; bu cihazin diger
DALI Veri Yolu gli¢ kaynaklarina baglanmasina izin verilmez; 17) Desteklenen
DALI-2 turleri; 18) Kontrol mekanizmasi (Parga 207); 19) Doluluk sensoéri (Parca
303); 20) Isik Sensorii (Parca 304); 21) Basma diigmesi aray(izl; 22) Tum basma
digmelerine maksimum toplam tel uzunlugu; 23) Radyo frekansi; 24) Kablosuz
protokol; 25) Bluetooth NLC, Silvair tarafindan saglanmaktadir; 26) Kablosuz
menzili; 27) 10 m géris hatti; 28) Koruma turd.

Cihaz, Kullanim Sartlarinin ve Gizlilik Politikasinin 6nceden kabul edilmesi kosu-
luyla HubSense Devreye Alma Araci (https://platform.hubsense.eu) kullanilarak
calistinilabilir. Inventronics GmbH, herhangi bir zamanda ve tamamen kendi tak-
dirine bagl olarak, baskalarina erigsim ve kullanim izni vermeye devam etse bile
HubSense Devreye Alma Araci’nin kullanimini sonlandirabilir veya askiya alabilir.
Inventronics GmbH, B NLC DALI CONV turi radyo techizatinin 2014/53/EU di-
rektifiyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB uyum beyaninin tam metnine su inter-
net adresinden ulasilabilir: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekans araligi: 2402 - 2480 MHz, urtintin maks. HF cikisi (EIRP): 4dBm.

inventronics




B NLC DALI CONV

INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI | MONTAZI:

B NLC DALI CONV kontroler osmisljen je bas za svjetlosnu integraciju. Samostal-
nu instalaciju (npr. integraciju u stropove) moguce je izvrsiti pomoc¢u kompleta
ECO CI KIT (broj artikla 4008321392091); preporucljive vrste kabela
za samostalnu montazu: DALI + mrezni napon: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm?li 1x HO5VV
5 x 1,5 mm?. Vanjsko tipkalo: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? ili 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?.
Sudelje s gumbom za pritisak i DALI sucelje omogucuju osnovnu izolaciju koja
Stiti od kontakta s napajanjem. Povezivanje sucelja za tipkalo ili su¢elja DALI na
vanjski napon, osobito mrezni napon, dovest ¢e do unistenja jedinice! Sucelje s
gumbom za pritisak i DALI-2 sucelje omogucuju osnovnu izolaciju koja stiti od
kontakta s napajanjem. Ako je sucelje s gumbom za pritisak ili DALI-2 sucelje
povezano s vanjskim naponom, osobito s naponom napajanja, jedinica ¢e se
unistiti! Kontroler moZe opsluzivati do 32 upravlja¢ka modula DALI-2 LED (dio
-207) u nacinu emitiranja i senzor prisutnosti DALI-2 (dio -303), koji se isporucu-
je sa senzorom dnevnog svjetla i bez njega (dio -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) — DALI pretvara¢ za integraciju
rasvjetnih tijela; 2) indikatorski LED za status Bluetooth mreZe; 3) tocka t¢; 4) gumb
za pritisak za vrac¢anje tvornickih postavki (drZite ga pritisnutim > 10 s da biste ih
vratili); 5) dopusteni promijer Zica; 6) proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) slika sluzi samo
za referencu, vazece oznake otisnute su na proizvodu; 8) shema ozicenja; 9) sa-
vjet za montazu za odgovarajucu radijsku vezu; 10) u tom podrucju ni blizu njega
ne smije biti Zica napajanja ili LED indikatora; 11) polozaj integrirane antene ra-
dioodasiljata; 12) preporu¢ena najmanja udaljenost od metalnih dijelova; 13) su-
Celje DALI; 14) maksimalna ukupna duZina Zica za DALI; 15) jaméena struja za
DALI; 16) maksimalna struja za DALI, ovaj uredaj ne smije se spajati s drugim
napajanjima sabirnice DALI; 17) podrZani tipovi DALI-2; 18) mehanizam za uprav-
ljanje (dio -207); 19) senzor zauzetosti (dio -303); 20) senzor svjetlosti (dio -304);
21) sucelje gumba za pritisak; 22) maksimalna ukupna duzina Zica do svih gum-
ba za pritisak; 23) radijska frekvencija; 24) bezi¢ni protokol; 25) Bluetooth NLC
omogucuje Silvair; 26) bezi¢ni raspon; 27) crta pogleda od 10 m; 28) vrsta zastita.
Uredaj je moguce pustiti u rad pomoéu HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), pod uvjetom da se prihvate uvjeti upotrebe i
pravilnik o zastiti privatnosti. Inventronics GmbH moze prekinuti ili priviemeno
obustaviti upotrebu alata HubSense Commssioning Tool u svakom trenutku i iz
bilo kojeg razloga ili bezrazloZzno po vlastitom nahodenju, ¢ak i ako se drugima i
dalje dopusta pristup tom alatu i njegova upotreba.

Ovime Inventronics GmbH potvrduje da je vrsta radioopreme B NLC DALI CONV
u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan
je na sliedecoj internetskoj adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvencijsko podrucje: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlazna snaga (EIRP) proi-
zvoda: 4 dBm.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA S| MONTAREA:

Controlerul B NLC DALI CONV este proiectat exclusiv pentru integrarea corpului
de iluminat. Este posibila o instalare independenta (de ex. integrarea in tavan) cu
ajutorul ECO CI KIT (cod art. 4008321392091); Tipuri de cabluri recomandate
pentru montarea independenta: DALI + tensiunea de retea: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm?
sau 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm2. Buton extern: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? sau 1x HO5VV 3x1,5
mm?. Interfetele buton si DALI asigura izolatia de baza impotriva conexiunii la
retea. Dacd interfata butonului sau interfata DALI este conectata la o tensiune
externa, in special la tensiune de retea, aparatul va fi distrus! Interfata cu butoa-
ne si interfata DALI-2 oferd izolare de baza fatd de reteaua de alimentare. Daca
interfata cu butoane sau interfata DALI-2 sunt conectate la o tensiune externa, in
special la tensiunea de retea, unitatea va fi distrusa! Controlerul poate asigura
pana la 32 de drivere DALI-2 pentru LED-uri (piesa -207) in modul difuzare gene-
rald si un senzor de prezenta DALI-2 (piesa -303) care este disponibil cu si fara
senzor pentru lumina zilei (piesa -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) Convertor DALI pentru integrarea
corpurilor de iluminat; 2) LED indicator pentru starea retelei Bluetooth; 3) punctul
de control al temperaturii; 4) Buton pentru RESET la setarile initiale din fabrica
(apasati >10 s pentru a reseta) 5) Diametre permise pentru firele de contact;
6) Fabricat in Ungaria; 7) Imagine numai pentru referinta, textul valabil se afla pe
produs; 8) Schema de cablare; 9) Sugestie de instalare pentru conectivitate radio
buna; 10) Nu plasati cabluri de tensiune de la retea sau cabluri de alimentare a
LED-urilor in aceasta zona sau in apropiere; 11) Amplasarea antenei emitatorului
radio integrat; 12) Distanta minima recomandata fata de piese metalice; 13) Interfata
DALI; 14) Lungimea totala maxima a cablurilor DALI; 15) Curent de alimentare
DALI garantat; 16) Curent de alimentare DALI maxim; acest dispozitiv nu trebuie
conectat cu alte surse de alimentare pentru Magistralele DALI; 17) Tipuri de
DALI-2 suportate; 18) Echipament de comanda (piesa -207); 19) Senzor de prezentd
(piesa -303); 20) Senzor de lumina (piesa -304); 21) Interfata cu butoane; 22) Lun-
gimea totalda maxima a cablurilor pana la butoane; 23) Frecventa radio; 24) Pro-
tocolul wireless; 25) Bluetooth NLC furnizat de Silvair; 26) Raza de actiune wire-
less; 27) 10 m cu vizare directa; 28) Tip de protectie.

Dispozitivul poate fi pus in functiune folosind HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), cu conditia acceptarii prealabile a Termenilor de
utilizare si a Politicii de confidentialitate. Inventronics GmbH poate rezilia sau
suspenda utilizarea aplicatiei HubSense Commissioning Tool in orice moment,
pentru orice motiv sau fara motiv, la discretie proprie, chiar daca accesul si utili-
zarea continua sa fie permisa pentru alte persoane.

Inventronics GmbH declard prin prezenta ca echipamentul radio tip B NLC DALI
CONV este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaratiei de
Conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet:
www.inventronicsglobal.com. R

Intervalul de frecventa: 2402 - 2480 MHz, putere IF maxima (EIRP) a produsului:
4 dBm.

VHOOPMALINA 3A BESOMACHOCT U MOHTAX:

KonTponepbT B NLC DALI CONV e pa3paboTeH cneunanHo 3a BrpaxpaHe B
OCBETUTENHN Tena. Bb3MOXHO € Aa Ce WHCTaNMpa He3aBUCUMO (Hanpumep
BrpakaaHe B TaBaH) nocpeactsom uzpenneto ECO CI KIT (Kar. Ne 4008321392091);
MpenopbunTenHn TUNOBE Kabenu 3a He3aBncKM MOHTax: DALI + HanpexxeHue
oT 3axpaHBawara mpexa: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? nau 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?2,
BoHwer 6yToH: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? nan 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Vintepdeiicn-
Te ¢ 6yToH n DALI npegocTtassT 6a3oBa 13onauus OT Bpb3KaTa Ha enekTposax-
paHBaHeTo. lNpu cBbp3BaHe Ha MHTepdeiica ¢ 6yToHn nnu nHTepdeiica DALI ¢
BBHLUEH U3TOYHUK Ha HanpexeHne, 0COBEHO C HanpeXeHne oT 3axpaHBsaluara
Mpexa, 6nokbT LWe 6bae yHuoxen! MHTepdeiicute ¢ 6yToHa n DALI-2 npefoc-
TaBsT 6a308a N30M1aLMS OT eIeKTPO3axpaHBaHETo. AKO HTEPMENCHT ¢ GyToHa
nnu nHTepdeiictT DALI-2 ca cBbp3aHi KbM BBHLLHO HaNpeXeHie — No-KOHKPeT-
HO KbM MPEXOBO HaMpeXeHne — MOAYNbT Le Gbae YHULLOXeH! KoHTponepsT
Moxe fia o6enyxsa ao 32 koHTponHn LED mopyna DALI-2 (HacT 207) B uanby-
BaTeNHWs PeXUM 1 ceH3op 3a aswxkeHne DALI-2 (HacT 303), KoiiTo ce npegoc-
TaBs CbC UK 6e3 CeH30p 3a AHeBHa cBeTnnHa (Hact 304).

1) KoneepTop DALI ¢ Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) 3a BrpakgaHe
B ocBeTUTENHU Tena; 2) MHankatopeH LED 3a cbeTosiHue Ha Bluetooth mpexa;
3) tc Touka; 4) ByToH 3a HynupaHe (RESET) kbM habpuiHuTe HAacTpoiiky (aa ce
HaTucHe > 10 cekyHau 3a Hynupane); 5) [lonycTum anameTbp Ha NpPOBOAHMKA;
6) MpounsseaeHo B YHrapus; 7) M3o6pakeHneTo e camo 3a crnpaska, BanmpaeH
MPVHT BbPXY NpopykTa; 8) Cxema 3a okabenssaHe; 9) MoHTaxeH CbBeT 3a jo6pa
papguocsbpaaHocT; 10) He noctassiite nposoaHuum 3a LED 3axpaHBaHe unu
MPEeXO0BO HanpexeHne BbTPe Unu B 6nmM3ocT o Tasu obnact; 11) MecTonosno-
JKeHWe Ha BrpajjeHa pagvonpeaasarenHa aHtera; 12) MpenopbyuTenHo MUHN-
ManHo pascTosiHue Ao meTanHu Yactu; 13) VHtepdeiic DALI; 14) Makc. obua
[ObKrHa Ha npoeoaHuka DALL; 15) FapaHTupaH 3axpaHsaly Tok 3a DALI; 16) Mak-
cumaneH 3axparsaly Tok 3a DALI; He ce paspeluasa ToBa yCTPOICTBO Aa Gbae
CBbp3aHo C Apyru 3axpaHeaHus Ha wuHa DALL; 17) Mogabpxxann Tunose DALI-
2;18) KoHTponeH MexaHnabM (HacT 207); 19) CeHsop 3a npuckctaue (HacT 303);
20) Cenzop 3a ocseTeHoCT (HacT 304); 21) UHTepdbeiic ¢ 6yToH; 22) Makcuman-
Ha obLla Ab/KUHA Ha NPOBOAHMKA KbM BCUYKU GyToHM; 23) PaguodecToTa;
24) BeaxwuyeH npotokon; 25) Bluetooth NLC, npepocTtaseHo or Silvair; 26) Bes-
>Kn4eH o6xsat; 27) 10 m nuHWA Ha BU3npaHe; 28) Tun 3awuTa.

YCTPOWCTBOTO MOXe Aa Gbe NYCHATO B eKCr/ioatauysi C NOMOLLTA Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTa 3a nyckaHe B ekcrinoatauws HubSense (https:/platform.hubsense.eu),
KaTo e HeOGXOAUMO MPEeABapPUTENHO MpuemaHe Ha YCroBusiTa 3a ynotpe6a u
MonuTtukara 3a nosepuTenHocT. Inventronics GmbH Moxe Aa npekpatu wnn
NpeycTaHOBM M3MON3BAHETO Ha WHCTPYMEHTa 3a nyckaHe B eKcrnoaTauust
HubSense no Bcsiko Bpeme 1 Mo BCsikakea U 6e3 NpuHmHa No CBOsi npeLieHka
[10pY @Ko AOCTBIBT [0 HErO 11 U3MON3BaHETO My NMPOAL/XKABAT Aa Ca paspelue-
HI 32 Apyru.

C HacTosioto Inventronics GmbH peknapupa, 4e paguoo6opyasaHeTo Tvn B
NLC DALI CONV e B croTsetcTBuE C [lupekTrsa 2014/53/EC. MbNHUSAT TEKCT Ha
[eknapauvsita 3a cboTeTcTBIe Ha EC € J0CTbNEH Ha CReHIs UHTEPHET aapec:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

YecToTeH AnanasoH: 2402 - 2480 MHz, makc. BY uanbusane (EIRP) Ha npoaykTa:
4 dBm.

@D OHUTUS- JA PAIGALDUSTEAVE:

B NLC DALI CONV kontroller on ette néhtud ainult valgustiga integreerimiseks.
Séltumatu paigaldus (st paigaldus lakke) on véimalik ainult ECO CI KITi (art. nr.
4008321392091) abil; Soovitatud kaablitlitibid séltumatuks paigalduseks: DALI
+ vérgupinge: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? vai 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Valine vajutusnupp:
1x NYM 3x1.5mm? v&i 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Surunupp ja DAL lidesed isoleerivad
vooluvdrguiihendused. Kui vajutusnupu liides voi DALI lides on tihendatud va-
lispinge, eriti vorgupingega, siis seade havineb! Surunupp ja DALI-2 lidesed ta-
gavad vooluvdrgu isolatsiooni. Kui nupunupp v6i DALI-2 liides on thendatud
valise pingega, eriti vooluvrguga, siis seade havineb! Kontroller suudab levie-
dastusreziimis teenindada kuni 32 DALI-2 LED-draiverit (osa -207) ja DALI-2
kohaloluandurit (osa -303), koos péevavalgusanduriga ja ilma (osa -304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI-muundur valgusti integree-
rimiseks; 2) Bluetooth-vorgu oleku margutuli; 3) tc punkt; 4) nupp endiste vaike-
vaartuste LAHTESTAMISEKS (lihtestamiseks vajutage rohkem kui 10 s); 5) juht-
meelektroodide lubatud 1abimoat; 6) valmistatud Ungaris; 7) pilt méeldud ainult
viiteks, kehtiv trikis tootel; 8) juhtmestiku skeem; 9) hea raadiosidetihenduse
paigaldusjuhis; 10) Arge asetage sellesse piirkonda ega selle lahedusse voolu-
vorgu ega LED-toitejuhtmestikku. 11) integreeritud raadiosaatja antenni paiguta-
mine; 12) soovitatav minimaalne kaugus metallosadest; 13) DALI lides; 14) DALI
juhtme maksimaalne kogupikkus; 15) tagatud DALI toitevool; 16) maksimaalne
DALI toitevool; seda seadet pole lubatud tihendada teiste DALI siini toiteallikate-
ga; 17) toetatavad DALI-2 tilibid; 18) juhtimisseade (osa -207); 19) hoivatusandur
(osa -308); 20) valgusandur (osa -304); 21) surunuppude liides; 22) juntme mak-
simaalne kogupikkus kdigi nuppudeni; 23) raadiosagedus; 24) juhtmeta protokoll;
25) Bluetoothi NLC, platvorm: Silvair; 26) juhtmeta leviala; 27) 10 m vaatevali;
28) kaitse tiitip.

Seadme saab kasutusele votta HubSense’i kasutuselevotu tooriista (https:/
platform.hubsense.eu) abil, eeldusel, et ndustute eelnevalt kasutustingimuste ja
privaatsuspoliitikaga. Inventronics GmbH v&ib HubSense'’i kasutuselevotu t66-
riista kasutamise igal ajal I6petada vo6i peatada mis tahes pdhjusel voi ilma iga-
suguse pohjuseta omal drandgemisel, isegi kui teistele on juurdepéés ja kasuta-
mine endiselt lubatud.

Kéaesolevaga kinnitab Inventronics GmbH, et raadioseadme tlitp B NLC DALI
CONV vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele. EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst on
saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Sagedusvahemik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, toote maks. HF valjund (EIRP): 4 dBm.
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@ SAUGOS IR MONTAVIMO INFORMACIA:

BNLC DALI CONV valdiklis yra specialiai sukurtas Sviestuvo integravimui. Savarankiska monta-
vima (pvz. montavima j lubas) galima atlikti su ECO CI RINKINIU (Prekés Nr. 4008321392091);
Rekomenduojami kabeliy tipai savarankiskam montavimui: DAL! + tinklo jtampa: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm?
arba 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. I3orinis mygtukas: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? arba 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?,
Mygtukas ir DALI sgsajos uztikrina bazing izoliacijg nuo maitinimo jungties. Jeigu mygtuko sg-
saja ar DALI sasaja bus prijungta prie iSorinés jtampos, ypatingai prie tinklo jtampos, prietaisas
bus sugadintas! Mygtukas ir DALI-2 sasajos uztikrina bazing izoliacija nuo maitinimo tinklo.
Jeigu mygtuko sasaja arba DALI-2 sgsaja bus prijungta prie iSorinés jtampos — ypa¢ maitinimo
tinklo jtampos — jrenginys bus sugadintas! Valdiklis gali biti naudojamas su ne daugiau kaip 32
DALI-2 LED blokais (dalis -207) veikiant transliacijos rezimui ir DALI-2 judesio jutikliu (dalis -303),
su ir be dienos Sviesos jutiklio (dalis -304).

1) ,Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control)* DALI keitiklis, skirtas Sviestuvams integruoti ;
2) ,Bluetooth” tinklo blisenos LED indikatorius; 3) t¢ taskas; 4) Nustatymo i$ naujo mygtukas,
kuriuo grazinami gamykliniai nustatymai (paspauskite ir palaikykite >10 s); 5) Leistinas laidy
skersmuo; 6) Pagaminta Vengrijoje; 7) paveikslélis tik informaciniais tikslais, Zr. spauda ant ga-
minio; 8) Laidy schema; 9) Montavimo nurodymas geram radijo rysiui uztikrinti; 10) Neveskite
jokiy maitinimo jtampos arba LED maitinimo laidy Sioje zonoje arba $alia jos; 11) Integruotosios
radijo rySio siystuvo antenos vieta; 12) Rekomenduojamas minimalus atstumas iki metaliniy
daliy; 13) DALI sasaja; 14) Maks. bendras DAL laido ilgis; 15) Garantuota DALI maitinimo srové;
16) Maks. DALI maitinimo srové; $io jrenginio negalima jungti naudojant kitus DALI magistralinius
maitinimo Saltinius; 17) Palaikomi DALI-2 tipai; 18) Valdymo jranga (dalis -207); 19) Buvimo jutiklis
(dalis -303); 20) Sviesos jutiklis (dalis -304); 21) Mygtuko sasaja; 22) Maks. bendras laido ilgis iki
visy mygtuky; 23) Radijo daZnis; 24) BelaidZio rySio protokolas; 25) Bluetooth NLC* teikia ,Silvair*
26) Belaidzio rySio diapazonas; 27) 10 m; 28) Apsaugos tipas.

|renginj parengti naudoti galima ,,HubSense* parengimo priemone (https://platform.hubsense.
eu) (pries tai turésite sutikti su sglygomis ir privatumo politika). Inventronics GmbH bet kuriuo
metu savo nuozitra gali nutraukti ar laikinai sustabdyti ,,HubSense* parengimo priemonés
naudojima, net jei ja toliau leidZiama naudotis kitiems.

Siuo dokumentu ,Inventronics GmbH* patvirtina, kad B NLC DALI CONV“ tipo radijo j 1reng|nys
atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikal: 1s. Visa ES atitikties teksta galite rasti Siuo
interneto adresu: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Dazniy diapazonas: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. produkto HF iSvestis (EIRP): 4dBm.

@ INFORMACIJA PAR DROSTBU UN UZSTADISANU:

B NLC DALI CONV kontrolierice ir izstradata tikai integracijai gaismeklos. Izmantojot ECO CI
komplektu (vienibas Nr. 4008321392091), ir iespéja veikt gaismekla autonomu uzstadisanu
(pieméram, iebTvéjot griestos). Autonomas uzstadisanas veiksanali ieteicamie kabelu veidi ir $adi:
DALI + tikla spnegumam 1xNYM5x1,5 mm2 vai 1x HO5WV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Argjai spiedpogai: 1x
NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? vai 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Spiezampogas un DALI saskarne nodrosina pa-

ili DALI interfejs priklju¢i na spoljni napon, posebno na glavnu naponsku mrezu, uredaj ¢e biti
unisten! Interfejsi za taster i DALI-2 pruzaju osnovnu izolaciju od mreznog napona. Ako se inter-
fejs tastera ili DALI-2 interfejs prikljuci na spoljni napon, posebno na mrezni napon, uredaj ce biti
unisten! Regulator moze da opsluzuje do 32 DALI-2 LED drajvera (deo -207) u rezimu emitovanja
i DALI-2 senzor za prisutnost (deo -303) koji dolazi sa senzorom dnevnog svetla i bez njega (deo
-304).

1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI pretvara¢ za integraciju rasvete; 2) LED
indikator za status Bluetooth mreZe; 3) Mema tacka T; 4) Dugme za RESETOVANJE na biva
fabricka podesavanija (pritisnuti duze od 10 sek. za resetovanie); 5) Dozvoljeni preénik Zice;
6) Proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) Slika sluzi samo kao referenca, Stampa na dokumentu je vazeca;
8) Skica ozitenja; 9) Preporuka za montazu za odgovarajucu radio vezu; 10) Ne postavijajte ni-
kakve instalacije glavne mreZe ili Zice za napajanje LED lampica unutar ili blizu ove oblasti;
11) Postavljanje integrisane antene za radio prenos; 12) Preporu¢ena minimalna udaljenost od
metalnih delova; 13) DALI interfejs; 14) Maksimalna ukupna duzina DALI Zice; 15) Garantovana
struja napajanja za DALI; 16) Maksimalna struja napajanja za DALI; ovaj uredaj ne sme da se
povezuje sa drugim DALI Bus napajanjima; 17) Podrzani DALI-2 tipovi; 18) Kontrolna oprema
(deo -207); 19) Senzor zauzeca (deo -303); 20) Senzor za svetlost (deo -304); 21) Interfejs za
taster; 22) Maksimalna ukupna duzina Zice za sve tastere; 23) Radio frekvencija; 24) BeZi¢ni pro-
tokol; 25) Bluetooth NLC obezbeduie Silvair; 26) Bezi¢ni domet; 27) Vidno polje od 10m; 28) Vrsta
Zzatite.

Uredaj se moze staviti u upotrebu pomoc¢u HubSense alata za pokretanje kompanije Inventronics
GmbH (https://platform.hubsense.eu), uz prethodno prihvatanje Uslova koris¢enja i Politike
privatnosti. Kompanija Inventronics GmbH po sopstvenom nahodenju moze da okonéa ili
obustavi upotrebu HubSense alata za pokretanje u svakom trenutku i iz bilo kog ili bez ikakvog
razloga, ¢ak i ako je pristup i kori¢enje i dalje dozvoljeno drugima.

Kompanija Inventronics GmbH ovim izjavijuje da je radio oprema vrste B NLC DALI CONV u
skladu sa direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst EU deklaracije o usaglasenosti je dostupan na
sledecoj internet adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Raspon frekvencije: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlaz (EIRP) proizvoda: 4dBm.

IHOOPMALYISI LLIOAO TEXHIKW BESMEKW TA MPOBEAEHHSA MOHTAXY:

KonTponep B NLC DALI CONV pospo6neHo crietjiantHo st iHTerpaLyii 3 ocsitioBanbHUMI
npucTposimn. 3a gornomoroto ECO Cl KIT (apt. Ne 4008321392091) MoXHa BUKOHATW Hesa-
nexHe (Hanpwviknag, npunap y crento). PekomeHposaHi T kabenis
L1 He3anexkHoro BeTaHoBneHHs: DALI + Hanpyra mepexi: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? a6o 1x HOSW
5x1,5 MM2. KHOMKOBWI nepemukay 30BHiLHboro Tuny: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm2 a6o 1x HO5W
3x1,5 MM, IHTepdheiicy Ta kHonku DAL ocHaLLeHo 6a30B010 iB0NALEI0 A4St MEPEXEBOro Nia-

matizolaciju pret elektrofikla pieslégumu. Nekada gadijuma r ‘saskarni
vai DALI saskarni pieslédzot aréjam elektrofiklam (jo ipasi fikla spriegumam), jo tada gadijuma
ta tiks iznicinata! Spiezampogas un DALI-2 saskame nodrosina pamatizolaciju pret elektrofikla
piesléegumu. Ja spiezampogas vai DALI-2 saskame tiek savienota ar aréju sprieguma avotu, it
pasi fikla spriegumu, iekarta tiks iznicinata. Kontrolierice var apkalpot ne vairak ka 32 DALI-2
LED draiverus (207. dala) apraides rezima un DALI-2 klatbTtnes sensoru (303. dala) ar dienas-
gaismas sensoru (304. dala) vai bez ta.
1) Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) DALI parveidotajs gaismek|u integracijai; 2) Indi-
katora gaismas diode Bluetooth fikla statusam; 3) t¢ punkts; 4) Poga RESET, lai atiestafitu rap-
nicas iestafijumus (turét nospiestu vairak ka 10's, lai atiestafitu); 5) Pielau}amais pievadu diametrs;
6) Izgatavots Ungarija; 7) attéls tikai atsauces mérkiem, spéka esosas norades ir uz produkta;
8) Elektriska shéma; 9) Montazas norades atbilstoSam radio savienojumam; 10) Saja vieta vai
tas tuvuma nenovietot fikla sprieguma vai LED barosanas vadus; 11) Integréta radio raiditaja
antenas novietojums; 12) leteicamais minimalais attalums lidz metala dajam; 13) DALI saskarne;
14) Maksimalais kopégjais DALI vadu garums; 15) Garantéta DALI baro$anas strava; 16) Maksi-
mala DALI baro$anas strava; $o ierici nav atlauts savienot ar citiem DALI kopnes baro$anas
avotiem; 17) Atbalsfitie DALI-2 tipi; 18) Vadibas ierice (207. dala); 19) Klatblitnes sensors (303. dala);
20) Gaismas sensors (304. dala); 21) Spiezampogas saskame; 22) Maksimalais kopéjais vadu
garums lidz visam spiezampogam; 23) Radio frekvence; 24) Bezvadu protokols; 25) Bluetooth
NLC, ko nodrosina Silvair; 26) Bezvadu diapazons; 27) 10 m redzamibas attalums; 28) Aizsar-
dzibas veids.
lerici var lietot, izmantojot HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), uz kuru
attiecas iepriek$pienemtie listo$anas noteikumi un konfidencialitates politika. Jebkura laika un
jebkada iemesla dél (vai bez pamatojuma) Inventronics GmbH péc saviem ieskatiem var partraukt
vai apturét HubSense Commissioning Tool lieto$anu, pat ja turpmaka piek|uve tam un ta lieto-
$ana ir atlauta citiem.
Inventronics GmbH nodrosina radio aprikojuma npa B NLC DALI CONV atbilstibu Direktivai 2014/53/

. Y pasi nopavi Hanpyrv 30BHILLHBOro naHuora Ha DALI-iHTepdeiic abo iHTepdeiicy
i3 KHOMKOBVM MepemiKayeM (30Kpema, Hanpyru OCHOBHOI MepeXi), MPUCTPIN MoXe BUiTH 3
napy! IHTepdeiicn Ta kHonkn DALI-2 ocHalleHo 6a30B010 i30NALIEID ANS MepexeBoro nig-
KIOHEHHS!. SIKLLO KHOMKoBUiA iHTepcheiic abo iHTepdeiic DALI-2 Niakto4eHo A0 30BHILIHBOrO
[PKepena Hanpyryi, 30Kpema MepexeBoi Hanpyru, 6ok 3namaeTbest. KoHTponep mMoxe 06-
cnyrosysarti Ao 32 caitnopioaHnx Apaiisepis DALI-2 (netanb 207) y pexuiMi TpaHcnsuii Ta
[[aTnk npucyTtHocTi DALI-2 (netant 303), sikiii NocTaqaeThest siK i3 AaT4MKOM [JeHHOro CBiTna,
TaK i 6e3 Heoro (aetanb 304).
1) Mepetsoptosay DALI 3 nigrpumkoto Bluetooth NLC (Networked Lighting Control) ans iHTe-
rpauji cBiTUnbHIKIB. 2) CaiTnoaioaHa iHavkaLs ctaHy Mepexi Bluetooth. 3) Tepmoperynstop.
4) KHorka ckupanHst (RESET) fio 3aBofChKMX HaaLUTyBaHb (HAaTUCHIT | yTPUMYIATE GinbLu HiX
10 ¢, W6 cKMHYTV HanalTyBaHHs). 5) [lo3soneHuin AiameTp NpoBiaHVKis 6) 3pobneHo B Yrop-
WWHI. 7) HS bCSA NVILLIE SIK NPVKNag, AIICHNIA APYK Ha NpogykTi. 8) Enek-
TpuuHa cxema. 9) Ykasiska 3 MOHT&XKY ANA CTaGIﬂbHOI’O papjoas’asky. 10) He nowmilaiite gpotn
i Hanpyrn a6o JHOro B L0 06nacTk i 61mabko Ao Hei. 11) Micue
PO3MiLLEHHS iHTErpoBaHOi aHTeHu 3 paajonepeaasadem. 12) PekomeHaosaHa MiHiManbHa Bia-
CTaHb o Metanesnx YactvH. 13) IHTepdpeiic DALL. 14) MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa AOBXUHA
nposopjs DALI. 15) Mag i cTpym DALI. 16) M: A CTPYM XMBINEH-
Hst DAL Lie npucTpiit 3a60poHeHo nia A0 iHLLINX 6nokiB wmnn DALL. 17) Mip-
TpumyBaHi Tunu DALI-2. 18) KOHTPONbHUiA MexaHiam (getank 207). 19) [atumk npucyTHocTi
(netans 303). 20) Jar4nk ceitna (aetans 304). 21) KHonkosui iHTepdbeiic. 22) MakcumansHa
3aranbHa JoBXVHa NPOBOA|B A0 BCix KHoMok. 23) PapioyacTota. 24) MpoTokon 6e3npoBifHoro
38'a3Ky. 25) Bluetooth NLC HapaHo komnaHieto Silvair. 26) [janasoH 6e3npoBiiHOrO 3B'A3Ky.
27) 10 M NpsiMOi BAAMMOCTI. 28) Tun 3axucTy .
MpucTpiit Moxe GyTn BBEAEHO B eKcrnyaTtaujio 3a AoNOMOroto iHcTpymeHTa HubSense
Commissi

ES. Viss ES atbilsfibas deklaracijas teksts pieejams $aja fimek|a vietné: al.com.
Frekvencu diapazons: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. |zstradajuma efektlva augstfrekvences izstaro$a-
nas jauda (EIRP): 4 dBm.

INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI | MONTAZI:

Regulator B NLC DALI CONV iskljucivo je namenjen za integraciju osvetljenja.Samostalno insta-
liranje (npr. ugradnja na plafon) je moguce uz pomo¢ kompleta ECO CI KIT (Artik. br.
4008321392091); Preporuceni tipovi kabla za samostalnu montazu: DALI + napon glavne mreze:
1x NYM 5x1,5mm? ili 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Spoljni taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? ili 1x HO5WW
3x1,5mm?. Interfejsi za taster i DALI su izolovani od mreznog prikljucka. Ako se interfejs tastera

ing Tool (hﬂpsj/p\atiorm hubsense.eu). Mepep LM NoOTPIGHO NoroauTUCs 3 YMO-
Bamu HHSA Ta [ iipeHuiiHocTi. Inventronics GmbH Ha BnacHwit poscyp,
MO>e TM4acoBO abo HasaBxau ckacysat aocTyn ao HubSense Commissioning Tool y
6ByAb-AK1I MOMEHT i 3 Gyfib-Kol NPU4MHN 260 6e3 NPU4MHY B3arani, HaBiTb SKLLO iHLLI Hapani
MaTUMyTb AOCTYI /30 iHCTPYMEHTA 260 3MOXKYTh HIIM KOPUCTYBATUCS.
Omxe, komnaHist Inventronics GmbH 3asBnsie, o pagjoo6naaHaqHs Ty B NLC DALI CONV
Bignosigae upexTusi 2014/53/EC. MoBHwiA TekeT Aeknapauii EC nNpo BIANOBIAHICTL MOXHA
npo4uTaT 3ar v www.inventroni com.
[ianaso yactot: 24022480 ML, MakcuMasbHuii BUCOKo4acToTHUIA Buxin, (EIRP) Bupoby: 4 nbm.
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